1L LRy

-

V.1

/"‘\l

e
TRy
G T

>y
j«m‘ﬂﬂ}up

e/

,—g <%
5,

\

oy
o}
v <¢

[

S
o
7
-~

-~
\
A

iy
oty o P ol

R

-~
7

lllLll\lIJlllllillllllJ_lJJ_l_LLlQI\A‘L_uxL\\lIIJLLllll

4

e
t-\_rJ

.-
o~
i




““....pieces of fine or coarse
textile, skilfully embroidered in
slight relief, with coloured un-
twisted silk thread so as to flower
in attractive designs, this tradi-
tional craft of the Chamba
Valley....have come to be
known....as Chamba rumdls.
As museum  pieces, wall-
hangings and pictorial examples
of a phase and aspect of Indian
arts and crafts....the Chamba
rumdls have in recent times come
to acquire a name and fame. ...”

Shri A. K. Bhattacharyva who
happens to be a very knowledge-
able Director of the oldest and
one of the foremost museums of
India,....has seen and studied
a Jlarge number of Chamba
rumdls in the various private
and public collections of India,
and has put forward in this
elegantly produced monograph,
the results of his study. A cursory
glance at the marginal headings
of this short monograph would
be enough to convince anybody
that he has discussed the subject
as exhaustively as possible within
the space at his disposal.

NIHARRANJAN Ray



CHAMBA RUMAL

By
A. K. Bhattacharyya

M.A., P.R.S., AM.A. (Lond.)
Director, Indian Museum,
Calcutta

INDIAN MUSEUM
CALCUTTA



FirsT EpITION

May, 1968

© Indian Museum, Calcutta

InpiaAN Museum MonNoGraPH No. 2

peice - QU

PuBLisHED BY the Publication Superintendent on behalf of the Director, Indian Museum,
Calcutta~13 and printed at Sree Saraswaty Press Ltd., 32, Acharya Prafulla Chandra Road,
QCalcutta-9



To
The Sacred Memory
of

My revered father

Principal HART MOHAN BHATTACHARYYA



CONTENTS

Pace
Foreword . .. .. .. .. . i
Preface . .. .. .. . .. i
List of illustrations . .. .. . .. iv
Introduction . .. .. . . .. 1
Chronological Table of Kings . .. .. .. 15
Plates . .. .. .. .. .. 16
Bibliography .. . .. . .. oo 71

Index .. .. . .. .- .. 73



CHAMBA VALLEY FRoM CHAUGAN






FOREWORD

Small, square, rarely circular as well, picces of fine or coarse textile, skilfully
embroidered in slight relief, with coloured untwisted silk thread so as to flower
in attractive designs that were pictorially significant, and which were used for
covering offerings made to gods and goddesses or presents made on auspicious
and ceremonial occasions, seem to have been once in cxtensive use in the green
valleys of the western Himalayas, from about the sixteenth century onwards, it
seems, if one is to go by recorded evidence, but presumably from earlier times.
It is somewhat curious, however, that the source of all such pieces that have come
down to us and are still extant, as well as that of this traditional craft which is still
practised, happen to be what is known as the Chambi Valley; one does not usually
find it elsewhere. These textile pieces have, therefore, come to be known in recent
times, to all connoisseurs, collectors and students of the history of Indian arts and
crafts, as Chamba rumdls. As museum pieces, wall-hangings and pictorial examples
of a phase and aspect of Indian arts and crafts and as those of translations of
Pahadi painting in terms of embroidery, the Chamba rumals have in recent times
come to acquire a name and fame that could hardly have been dreamt of by the
simple and innocent village maid or maiden who used to work her thread and
needle in the traditional discipline of a craft handed down from generation to
generation, but which she did with intense faith and devotion, love and affection
for whom her piece was intended. Not without reason, I believe Coomaraswamy
asked himself: why exhibit art ?

But art or craft is no longer what it was in a traditional society as in India.
Today one must know how to satisfy the collector and connoisseur who aspires to be
knowledgeable, the curator in the museum who have to cater to curious and
enquiring visitors, and the student of Indian arts and crafts who want to be more
and more conversant with more and more facts and information to enable him
write a treatise, or at the most, understand the culture and civilisation of a given
time and space. These are all certainly very legitimate. But let us also bear in mind
that the kind of traditional society which produced these pieces, had other aims and
purposes than ours.

Mr. A. K. Bhattacharyya who happens to be a very knowledgeable Director
of the oldest and one of the foremost museums of India, has done in respect of
Chamba rumadls, what exactly a museum-curator or director should do, namely to

i



bring out, among various other things he has to do besides, informative, educative,
attractive but knowledgeable literature that go to provide the background of the
exhibits of his and other museums that he has access to and knowledge of. Mr.
Bhattacharyya has secen and studied a large number of Chamba rumdls in the
various private and public collections of India, and has put forward in this elegantly
produced monograph, the results of his study. A cursory glance at the marginal
headings of this short monograph would be enough to convince anybody that
he has discussed the subject as exhaustively as possible within the space at his

disposal.

I welcome this addition to the monograph series of the Indian Museum.

Simla
23 December, 1967 O
8/ V'

/
/



PREFACE

This little Monograph on Chamba Rumail is the result of studies on this
interesting handicraft, mainly from the hill-guarded valley of Chamba, for a number
of years, which at once explains the delay in its publication since I first wrote on the
subject in 1962 in the Bulletin of the Centre National d’ Etude de Textiles Anciens,
Lyon, France. For, over the years, as and when new and interesting specimens came
to knowledge, these were examined and studied. Yet, the fact remains that very
many special types of these rumals were missed, or could not be specifically discussed
or illustrated in the present work. The rcason is obvious, for which no apology is
nceded.

In the general discussions about the background of this art in Chamba, I hope
I have been able to gather together such material as would be helpful in any further
studies in the subject, or for the matter of that, in the wider field of art in Chamba,
including paintings that form a distinctive contribution to the art of India.

Before I close, I must express my indebtedness to the Board of Trustees of the
Indian Museum for readily agrecing to include this work in their publication pro-
grammes. I am particularly heholden to Prof. Dr. Niharranjan Ray, M.A., D. Lett.
et Phil. (Leyden), for writing the learned Foreword to the book. I am thankful to
Shri Amal Sarkar, M.A., LL.B., our Publication Superintendent, whose enthusiasm in
seeing the work through the Press has always kept me enlivened during the long
delay in its publication, in which the endurance of the printers, Sree Saraswaty Press
Limited, has been commendable. My thanks are also due to Sarvashri Shyamal
Kanti Chakravarty, M.A., Curator, Naren Ray, artist and Gour Krishna Ghosh and
Debabrata Chanda of the Publication Section, for various assistance rendered.

Finally, I must express my gratitude to Miss Sipra Nandi, M.A., Curator of the
Art Section, Indian Museum, who has kindly prepared the Index to the book.

Indian Museum
Buddha Purnima A. K. BHATTACHARYYA
12th May, 1968

i



List of Illustrations

Pl 1. o .. Worship of Ganesa.

Pl IIL . .. Worship of Ganesa.

Pl III. .. .. Ridhi and Krishna under a tree.

PL TV, .. .. Krishna (four-armed ?) with Gopinis.

Pl V. .. .. Rdasamandala with Vishnu at the centre.

PL VI. .. .. Rasamapdala with Lakshmi-Nardiyana at the centre.

PL. VII. .. .. King worshipping Jagannatha, Balarama and Subhadr3,
of Puri.

Pl VIII. .. .. Dasa-Mahavidyds.

Pl IX. .. .. Nayika-bhedas.

PL X. .. .. Love sports of Radha and Krishna.

Pl. XI. . .. Dice-play with three figures at the corners.

Pl XII . .. Dice-play with two figures at the corners.

Pl. XIII. .. .. Marriage scene.

Pl. XIV. . .. DPatterns.

PL XV. .- .. Patterns.

Pl. XVI. .. .. Hunting scene.

Courtesy :

Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba: Pls. II, VII, XI, XII.
Indian Museum, Calcutta: Pls. I, IIT-VI, VIII, XIII-XVI,
National Museum, New Delhi: Pls. IX, X,

State Museum, Lucknow: Fig. 1 on p. 4.

iv



INTRODUCTION

DURING the eighteenth century a very artistic branch of popular handiwork
originated in the valley of Chamba in a special kind of textile embroidery which
was done on hand-spun cotton cloth to be used mainly as covers and decora-
tive pieces, widely known as rumdls. Chamba is a small valley situated in the
Western Himalayas between north lat. 32° 11 30” and 30° 13’ 6”
and east long. 75° 49’ and 77° 3’ with an approximate area
of 3,216 sq. miles, now integrated with the State of Himachal
Pradesh within the Indian Union. It overlooks the swift flowing Ravi on one
side and clings to the great Himalayan ranges on the other. From time imme-
morial its earlier capital Brahmor, ancient Brahmapura, situated on the Budhal,
a tributary of the Ravi not only continued to be the seat of political power
till the 10th century of the Christian era, but came to be regarded through the
ages as a grand treasure-house of ancient temples, sculptures and wood-carvings
almost up to the middle of the 17th century A.D. Under the name Brahmapura it
is mentioned in the inscriptions of the 10th century A.D. Varahamihira’s mention
of Brahmapura along with the countries of the north-eastern regions, like Kira,
Kasmira, Abhisara, Darada, Kulita, etc., evidently refers to the ancient principality
on the Upper Ravi. In the Markandeya Purana also the Brahmapurakas are mentioned
in the same connection. Kalhana (12th cent. A.D.) praises in connection with the
account of Sussala’s campaigns against several chiefs of the Chenub and Ravi valleys,
a king of this region as being responsible for preserving the “enemy’s land, Brahma-
puri”’ with its temples etc. Inscriptions on several brass images take us back to A.D.
700 when Meru-varman, the king, referred to in these records must have lived.
One of the famous temples, though lately damaged, that of Narasirhha, contains
the brass image of Narasithha form of Narayana erected by queen Tribhuvanarekhi
and endowed by Yugakara-varman, son of Sahilla-varman, most probably in the
10th century A.D. There were elaborate wood-carvings on the State Kothi at
Brahmor which are believed to have been executed in the time of Raja Prithvi
Singh (1641-64 A.D.) in the 17th century, some of which have now found their
way into the local State Museumn. The ancient State of Brahmor included a number
of parganas like, Ranhtm-Kothi, Pyuhra, Belj, Gurh and Lilh.

Geography of
the region

Founded by Sahilla-varman in the first half of the 10th century A.D., the little
town of Chamba, however, came soon after to be recognised as the principal seat
of government of the entire valley. Two of the copper-plate grants, both dated,
issued by his son Yugakara-varman and grandson Vidagdha-varman are from

1



Chambi as the new capital. In these records the namc of the town is given as
Canpaka, while the Rdjataranigini has it as Champa which is the earliest mention of
this capital in literature. Champa is mentioned by Kalhapa in connection with the
incidents of the time of Anantadeva of Kaémira (Kashmir). The name Champa is,
however, supposed to have been derived from a goddess Champavati whose temple
stands between the palace and the Chaugdn. An abundance of Champaka trecs
(Michelia Champaka) in the township may have also lent the name to the place,
as is sometimes believed. The Chamba town situated picturesquely on a platcau
above the confluence of the Ravi and the 8al (or Sahd) is built round a rectangular
green which goes locally by the name of Chaugan (i.e., Polo-game).

The geographical placement of Chamba is very interesting from the point of
view of its easy intercourse with some of the art centres in the western Himalayan
ranges. The Sundhard road provides a direct communication between Chamba
and Basohli, the capital of the State of that name. Medieval foreign travellers also
record a second road from Chamba to Basohli along the right bank of the Ravi.
The trade-route that runs from Delhi to Kashmir through the lower hills includes
this journey through Basohli. Balor (anc. Vallgpura), ancient capital of the Basohli
(anc. Visvasthali) State is within five miles from Bhadu which lies on the above
route to Kashmir. Between Chamba and Kingra, a distance of about 54 miles, a
direct line of communication was supplied by the Cuari road which passes the
village of Mangla (Skt. Margala). The main road from Cuari passes by the ruins of
Taragad, a strong-hold founded by Jagat Singh, the Pathania chief of Nurpur, and
defended by the latter against a Mughal attack in 1641-42 A.D. under Shihjahin,
That Taragad was under the rule of Chamba is vouchsafed by a few inscriptions
in Takari dated in the year 63, i.e., 1787 A.D. in the reign of Raja R3aj Singh of
Chamba. This road itself after a further run of hall a mile connects Chambi with
Nurpur.

With the ascension of Umed Singh of Chamba (1748-64 A.D.) a definite
impetus to art and architecture was given from during the latter half of the 18th
century, which continued during the reign of his son and successor, Rij Singh

L (1764-94 A.D.), followed by the latter’s son and successor Jit
o coms Singh (1794-1808 A.D.). And it is quite likely that the art of
the rumdls originated sometime during the period and continued

well into the early years of the present century. As will be presently seen, consi-
derable influence of the pictorial art of the miniatures, specially from Basohli and
Kangra, is noticed in these embroideries done with silk thrcads providing a glossy
effect. The influences from Kangra and Basohli in these rumals can be traced
back to the political contacts with these regions almost constantly since the middle
of the 17th century A.D. An early contact is evidenced in a land-grant of king Bala-
bhadra (1589-1641 A.D.), the Nurpur Plate of Sastra era 94, bestowing land on a

2



certain Byasa, a priest of Nurpur requiring the latter to be loyal to Chamba. Slightly
later in date is Prithvi Singh’s (1641-64 A.D.) dispute with Basohli in about 1648
A.D. About a century later, in 1744 A.D. (A.H. 1158), the bestowal of the pargand
of Pathiyir, a jagir in Kangra, on Raja Dalel Singh, i.c., Diler Singh (1735-48 A.D.)
of Chamba by Zakariyya Khan, Governor of Lahore,in a sanad issued under his seal,
which was confirmed in A.H. 1175 (1762 A.D.) in Umed Singh’s reign by Durani
Ahmad Shih by a sanad issued under the seal of the latter, proves a clear opportunity
for cultural contacts through political annexation. The Rihlu ‘t/dga and Palam (anc.
Pralamba) which once formed part of the Chamba State and had been annexed
by Akbar to the Mughal dominions, were re-occupied by Umed Singh. The Mughal
court artists with their superior technique of the lines and imbued with the spirit
of the Hill painters were thus available to the expanding Chamba State under Umed
Singh. Réj Singh, son of Umed Singh, conquered Basohli in 1782 A.D. and con-
cluded a treaty with Rdja Sansar Chand Katoch of Kangra in 1788 A.D.—incidents
which brought the two States still closer to Chambai, and in the field of art and culture
a great interchange of ideas and techniques took place as an obvious result thereof.
It is a very happy augury also to note that the Treaty with Kangra was signed at
Nadona, now Nadaun, a great centre of art in Kangra. In fact, the political conquests
and treaties were greatly helpful in the exchange of artists and artistic works. And
while it is presumable that gifts of miniatures and possibly of other art objects
including the typical embroideries, the rumals, were offered as a good gesture of
political alliance, artists from one region were despatched to the other in order to
help and devclop the arts mutually. In about 1794 A.D., however, R3j Singh crossed
the Dhaula Dhar in an attempt to curb the ambitions of Sansir Chand of Kangra
who claimed Rihlu as an integral part of his dominions but was slain at Nérti near
Shahpur in the same year. In the train of these political expeditions, it is likely that
cultural units, the local artists and artisans, followed the royal ambition for a cultural
expansion, and seeking new fields and new societies, even new geographical setting,
the artists and craftsmen came over to the new settlements and were absorbed there.
Rihlu was finally occupied by Maharaja Ranjit Singh in 1821 A.D. so that as a part
of the Sikh dominions, the colourful Sikh style of paintings came to influence Chamba
art specially in portrait paintings, and also the Chamba rumals, though very remotely,
in so far as colour distribution is concerned.

Epigraphic records also confirm this fact of exchange and mutual influence
in the field of art through specific instances. In the Lakshmi-Narayana temple
inscription of Sri Simha dated 1915-17 V.S. (1858-60 A.D.) there is mention of an
artist-scribe, Upadhydya Mirachu (Mirachu, the teacher) from Visvasthali (i.e.,
Basohli) who was settled by the king Sri Simha in Chamba and who wrote the
record in question (likhitamidam Upadhydyo Miracu Visvasthalivasi Sriman-Mahérajadhi-
raja Sri Sri Sri Sri-Simhattamim Sriman-Maharaja-kripaya  Campayim kritavasating
Miracuna likhitam).



One of the main uses of the embroidered rumals or covering pieces from this
place was to provide an artistic sheet on the offerings to deities, on presents from
bride’s home to that of the bride-groom or vice-versa, though their utility as mementos
and sheer works of art done at leisure by skilful housewives remained the overall
impelling force in their wide variety and fineness of execution. This Jatter use makes
it clear that they were presented also on occasions of festivals. A counterpart of these
embroideries can be seen also in the embroidered c/kolis or blouses or even scarves.
Their wide use as scarves or rumals probably ultimately lent the name to these
covering pieces. A Kangra painting depicting the Brahmins’ wives carrying offerings
to Krishna shows a casket covered with an embroidered rumal. The painting is

Fig. 1—Gopinis carrying offerings covered with embroidered cloths to Krishna. Kargra painting, 18th Century A.D.

4



preserved in the Provincial Museum at Lucknow (fig. 1). Yetextant specimens and
other evidences go to show that such embroidery was done not only on scarves

or coverpieces but on a much larger field of utilitarian garments and household

accessories, such as, fans,

caps, pillows, dice-cloth (chaupads), bedstead, wall-

hangings, ceiling covers (chdndods), etc.

The embroidery was
backward alternatcly, done
simultaneously on the two
sides of the cloth, so that
the space on both sides is
filled up making the em-
broidered field on both
faces appear equally effec-
tive and similar in content.
Thisis technically known as
dorukhd. The
satin stitch is
generally resorted to for
covering large and conti-
nuous patterns spread over
a wide surface without
pressurising the cloth. The
untwisted and dyed silk
thrcad of a wide variety
of colours used in this kind
of embroidery leaves the
figures and patterns smooth
and glossy, and equally
graceful on both sides, the
positive and the negative.
The outline drawn in black
usually with fine charcoal is
in general practice filled in
with black silk threads in
simple stem stitch. While,
however, this is mostly true
in patterns, human figures
and also minute and deli-
cate floral and plant
motifs are given no separate

Technique

effccted by a double satin stitch carried forward and

i
Sl ulu}""u

=il ||||1|||"‘l",=/|lllll;4
‘ =
| ==

Details from a Bigh from Hazara distt.: worked by variations in white

and orange silk with the paltern emphasised by continuous
double-running stitch

H/

]
)
.l

/”””ll..

,//)"

W// N — % ZEN\N W
,,,/////// A 1y A
: z*‘-—/ Wi g0 ——— *\\\\\\\\\\\\ :'
“illlhu\lll\%\!\l! Unm\rlihl |\lmlmm ﬂl\:llnm}“l i "”nii}llﬁlll:l'lﬁ%i
| B
VE
E \\\\\\\\\\ /////////// ‘;
imu“ill\l\"\& \\\\\\\\\\ /f////{// J/\\\/\\> W ‘
.:“‘\\\\\\gaé §$¢// I/n:

Details of design in Chambd rumdl similar to phulkari, showing horizontal,
vertical and diagonal stitches

contour avoiding repulsive glaringness in the general artistic and lyrical eflect.

(8]



In some cases of Chambi embroidery, the influence of phulkari technique
and pattern from Eastern Punjab is largely noticeable. In these phulkari or ‘lowering
works’, the entire ficld of the rumal is covered up with the floral patterns, the main
content of which is geometrical and, therefore, stylised and formal. The similarity
of these lies not only in the pattern or the technique itself, but also in the fact
that the base is coarse khaddar in both cases and the yarns are untwisted silk of
deep yellow, white, orange, red and blue. The designs thus common to phulkdri
and Chamba rumals, brought about by horizontal, vertical and diagonal stitches,
have distinctive names, of which the Bdgh or the garden design, rectangular in lay-
out, are mostly in common.

The cloth used for this purpose is a kind of mal-mal—a handspun thin fabric
mainly manufactured in the Punjab. These specially delicate and thin threads
are made in Sialkot, Amritsar and Ludhiana. A slightly different variety of cloth
used as the base for these was the khaddar, also hand-woven with hand-spun yarn.
Perhaps a more sophisticated variety was the machine-made fine
cloth used for this purpose more often in later specimens. The
cloth is generally unbleached, and the design is drawn in outline with fine charcoal
usually on this unbleached fabric. Traces of these drawings are often left on un-
finished and unembroidered portion of a rumal.

The base-cloth

The task of drawing the outline was generally entrusted to an artist as may
be easily guessed from some of the motifs and compositions of these embroidered
rumdls revealing features and characteristics strikingly common with
contemporary paintings not only in the murals and miniatures from
the regions immediately close but also from areas round about and noted for specific
stylesand idioms, like Guler, Nurpur, Kingri and Basohli,—the same touch of lyricism
running through both these expressions of art, the paintings and the embroidered
rumdls. In these miniature compositions endowed with a balance and a harmony of
colours the consummate hand of the Pahadi artist is easily discernible. In fact, the
choice and distribution of colours clearly reveals the unseen under-current of the
aesthetic fecling of the artist with which the embroiderers must have been greatly
imbued. For, it is quite apparent that the choice and distribution of the different
colours were in most cases dictated by the artist involved rather than being left to the
embroiderers. The soft flowing lines of both flowers and figures, of background
vegetation, hills, trees and shrubs—all recall the miniature compositions in the
great Pahidi styles. Even the borders in its typical decorative pattern of the
meandering flowers are clearly taken almost intact from the Pahadi miniatures,
specially of the Kangra galam. The same Krishna-lila themes, notably the
Résamandala and the divine Flute-player worshipped by gopis form the subject-
matter of these rumdls. The same floral abundance with the dreamy willow, the
green plantain, and the same architectural background with similar accessories

The artist

6



accompany the figures, apart from the similar details of the dresses, ctc. These leave
us in no doubt as to the master minds of the painters that worked behind
the beautiful compositions brought to colourful finish through the deft needle of
the embroiderers.

Within the linear boundaries, the inside space was filled up by double running
stitches in parallel courses. The result is an clevated charm spread by these coloured
threads with the relief best brought out by this technique. The contrasting and
bold colours of the threads in the embroidery in their own elevation leave the drab
and dull background of the mal-mal or the khaddar into complete insignificance
and nullity. The result imparts an unprecedented depth to the designs with
a spontaneous feeling of relief. The cloth pieces are generally square, with a few
rare circular ones, though similarly embroidered. In fact, there are two circular
covers at the Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba.

Thesc rumals, as Dr. Kramrisch would observe, are paintings translated into
embroidery. Nevertheless, the whole texture of these embroidered rumals is permeated
by a strong feeling for patterns. The artists commissioned for the drawings, as can
be naturally expected, were familiar with paintings of the Hill
States, more particularly of Kangra, and within the rectangular
framework of the textile pieces they tried to transplant the poetic imagery of the
delicate paintings on to the embroidered field. Both the lay-out and the contents
prove that these textile pieces are greatly inspired by contemporary paintings, more
closely by those from Kingra, and the embroidered pieces pictorially form a veri-
table replica of these. A lyrical touch permeates throughout the composition which
is brought out by fine workmanship with the needle. Even the immediate decora-
tive framework of the Kangra paintings which is characteristic of that famous school
is invariably adopted in these colourful rumdls. In fact, the adoption of the elliptical
frame, so usual with Kangra painters, in a superb embroidery in a rumd! depicting
the different kinds of ndyikds for each panel of a type of heroine (pl. I1X) brings it still
closer to that form of the Pahadi art of the 18th century. The floral decorations at
the borders occupy about 3.2 to 4.8 cm. of ground all around and reveal a large
variety of patterns and combinations. Sometimes an inner circular border around
the central figure is formed by a meandering creeper interspaced with flowers,
often within a lined band, while in some cases, as in Rdsamandala scenes, it is
formed very skilfully by the outstretched arms of dancing gopis. An inner square
border is also noticed, though rarely, made of a different floral composition than
the outer one. The central space is generally occupied by figures, such as, the
dancing pair of Radhd and Krishna, elephant with a royal rider, Krishna as
four-armed Vishnu, and the like except in those picces where a series of individual
panels or continuous scenes are depicted. Though these embroideries derive their
inspiration from paintings in their general lay-out and themes, there is a

7

The rumils



predominance of figures of deities, specially of Vishnu in his different forms.
We have in these also not only pure and simple geometrical patterns, floral
and stellar designs, scenes of the chaupad play, but they reveal a series of motifs
from Krishna-lili* or love-sports of Krishna, such as Rdsalila and Rukmipi-
harana, social scenes like marriage processions and the arrival of the bridal
pair, the n@yika-bhedas or different kinds of Heroes and Heroines, hunting scenes
or sikargah, Ganesa enthroned and being adored, Rama and Sita enthroned,
and the triad of Jagannatha, Balarima and Subhadri of Puri, Orissa,
being worshipped as a form of Vishnu, the Ten Incarmations, scenes from the
Great Battle of Kurukshetra, the ten Mahavidyas, and a few others. Becausc of the
available symmetry of arrangement of the figures, the most favourite of Kryishne-
lila motifs and most frequently embroidered is, however, the Rdsamandala com-
position. The predominance of the Vishnuite deities in these rumals, it may be
remembercd, was due to the prevalent Vaishnava cult in Chamba in the 17th and
18th centuries. From very early times temples were dedicated to Vishnu, though
Saiva shrines were also known in the valley. In the northern-most part of the
Chamba town is the temple of Lakshmi-Narayana or Lakshmi-Nath, the principal
shrine of Chamba, said to have been founded by Sihilla-varman in the 10th century
and the image greatly embellished by the various kings of Chamba during the 17th
and 18th centuries. According to tradition, however, it was during the 10th century
also that a few lirga-shrines were erected and they are almost all by Sahilla-varman.
The most important of these, known as Trimukh and Gauri Sankar, arc ascribed
respectively to Sahilla-varman and his son, Yugakara. A Vishnu temple of some
importance stands, however, near the Chaugdn Gate and is said to have been built
according to an inscription, in the second half of the 11th century by a certain
Lakshmanavarman, probably belonging to the ruling house. From the epigraphical
evidence of Chalahadirecords devotion of the ruling house of Chamba to Vishnuisalso
proved. The Plate of Ganesa-varman and the Chamba Plate of Balabhadra state that
the king bestowed a village on a Brahmin, out of devotion to Vishnu (Vishnu-prityartham).
King Balabhadra’s Jungal Plate of V.S. 1648 (1591 A.D.) and a few other following
Plates mention that a similar bestowal was made by him out of devotion to Lord
Krishna (Sri-ﬁ’_rixh_rza-pritaje). Some of these begin with an invocation to Sri Ganeta,
while a few to Krishna, the Lord. There is evidence also of the Chambia kings
being equally devoted to Siva. King Pratipasimha is said in his Drabila
Grant to have performed havana at the temples of the gods Chandragupta (Siva-linga)
and Lakshmi-Narayana. The same king is said in the Mangala Plate to have granted
avillage to the temple of Sri Narayana, i.e., Lakshmi-Narayana of the city of Chamba.
Prithvisirhha’s devotion to Chimunda is well-known from his Mindhal Plate of
V.S. 1698 (1641 A.D.). While Umed Singh patronised devoteces of Chandi,
as is evident from his Chamba Plate of V.S. 1805 (1748 A.D.), his successor Raj
Singh’s Grant from the same place dated V.S. 1833 (1776 A.D.) clearly indicates

1Scep. 40 Mn 1.



the latter’s devotion to Krishna, the land-grant being made for the pleasure of Lord
Krishna (Sri-Krishpa-pritaye). Raj Singh’s catholicity in religious worship, however,
is manifest in his invoking the gods, Lakshmi-Nirayana, Manimahesa, Chamunda
and Champavati equally in connection with his Treaty with king Sansir Chand
of Kangra in 1788 A.D., the text of the Treaty opening with a homage to Rama,
whose figures find conspicuous expression in the embroideries. King Sri-Sirmha’s
donation in honour of a local deity Jalamukhi is known from his Vadi Grant of
V.S. 1913 (1856 A.D.), while his devotion to Lakshmi-Narayana is made manifest
in his Plate dated 1915-17 A.D. from this temple. It is, therefore, quite natural
that with almost an unbroken continuity of Vaishnavism in the valley backed by
royal patronage, Vaishnava cult-images like the four-armed Nardyana, or Vishnu as
Jagannatha of Puri (pl. VII), should find a more favoured place in the embroidered
patterns. The permeating Bhakti cult of the eighteenth century centering round
Krishna and his love-sports with gopis which almost over-flowed the whole of
northern India also left its indelible impress on the Chamba embroiderers.?

The possibility of a complete scene or motif on a miniature ground was
largely explored in this art of the rumals as it developed in Chamba. It is through
this possibility that the embroidered Chamba rumdls grew and developed in the image
of the miniature paintings. In the predominance of the Krishina legends as motifs
on these rumals and in their depiction of the nayika-bhedas (pls. IX & X) and Rage-
Raginis, the entire imagery of the Kangra paintings may be said to have been reflec-
ted here, though through a different channel. Of the different individual incidents in
the life of Krishna taken as motifs for these rumals, the following largely predominate,
viz., Krishna’s birth in prison, his journey from Mathura to Gokul on Viasudeva’s
lap, the miracles of Govardhana-dkdrana, Kailiya-damana, etc., and last but not
the least, his sports with cowboys and his dalliance with Radhi in the company
of gopis, specially in the form of the Rdsamandala, where not only his figure in the
company of Radha, or as Lakshmi-Nardyana, is shown in the centre but with each
gopi joined hand in hand in the circle (mandala) on miraculously assuming a
multiple of forms at the same time (pls. V & VI). In fact, a large variety of
Rasamapdala compositions is available.

In the development of the art of embroidery in Chamba at least two to
three stages in the technique may be recognised. A kind of small stitches in the usual
double-run perhaps forms the earliest technique. The second stage

Stages . .
& is reached when the stitches appear long, though the back field
1 Cf. Figs. of four-armed Nariyana with Lakshmi in rumdl No. 61.1009 of National Museurn, No. 14207 of Indian
Museum, Krishpa playing on the Flute in No. 61.962 of National Museum. {our-armed Krishna standing within a shrine in
No. 104 A.G. of Indian Museum, Krishna four-armed, seatcd, in No. 50 A.G. of Indian Museurn, Krishna with Flute, and
Ridhi in No. 15041 and in 14208 of Indian Museum, Krishna with gopa boys, gopis and the cows in No. 14126 of
Indian Museum, Divine triad of Jagannaitha, Balarima and Subbadrd of Puri in a piece in Bhuri Singh Museum,
Chamba (pl. VII) etc.



which forms the negative side of the cloth appears equally glossy and smooth, and
though the ground cloth remains handspun mal-mal or khaddar. A definitely late
stage is marked by the use of machine-made cloth. On such cloth though the fine
small stitch embroidery is sometimes effectively done! very often a coarser type
of embroidery emerges leaving the back unsmooth and crude on the textiles.?
In the earlier specimens another technique followed is the interweaving of silver
threads or badld, for eye-lets, ornaments, butis (small flowers) and border of
garments, etc., as exemplified in pl. III etc. In the matter of ‘styles’ in the Chamba
rumals at least two different types may be discerned. Though the more sophisticated
one in the style of the Pahadi paintings was the usual and more widely used
one, there was a folk style where the women embroiderers seem to have drawn
their own patterns and designs. These were mostly done on personal garments,
like the choli etc. though rumals proper were also embroidered with these folk
patterns and figures (pls. IV & V). On the rumals they sometimes take peculiar
forms specially in the facial outlines. Strange bird-like heads with beak-like lips
drawn in profile form the special characteristics of this folk style and when Krishna
and Radha and the gopis are drawn in this style they appear so strangely peculiar.
The threads used in the style are greatly fibrous and boldly coloured. The limbs
of the figures are sometimes disproportionate, with dresses showing no clear lines.
The base-cloth in such style is generally coarse khaddar and the technique is so loose
as to leave the other side as unfinished negative, unlike of Chamba embroideries
proper. It seems, the folk-style was one of the earlier modes though even after the
compositions were being drawn by the classical artists, this popular style continued
to find favour. But while brilliant pink and lemon yellow along with purple and
moss green were common in the folk style, the classical painters’ directive changed
them to colours of much more pictorial effect, ¢.g., ochre yellow, dark green, etc.

In the characteristic dresses in some of the early Chamba rumals, the head-
dress and the lower garments for gopa-boys are peculiar and interesting. In the
Rasamandala scenes of early origin,® Krishna is shown with a conical head-gear with
protruding folded ends at the sides, typical of Chambi
paintings. The short lower-dress with a flowing band and a knot at
the waist, as revealed here in the multiple forms of the gopa-boys in dance with the
gopis or approaching Krishna, is also characteristic of the Chamba school of paintings.
The flowing chdddar over the shoulders is always parted, and from the back near the
neck, it invariably flows on the two sides flappant with the movement of the figures.
The dress of the women, the gopis in dance or in attendance, is equally peculiar, the

Dresses

1 Cf. Rumdl showing Rasamandala, No. 60.500, in the National Museum, New Delhi.

2 Gf. Rumals, No. 60.502 in folk-style, No. 60.844 showing Rdsamandala and No. 61.55 showing another composition
in Rasamandala, now in the National Museum, New Delhi.

® Cf. Chamba rundls, No. 14126 now in the Indian Museum, Calcutta and No. 51.28/24 nowin the National Museum,
New Delhi.

10



dopatta covering the back of the head falls apart at the front, while the ghdgrd is
bordered below in a different colour. The ladies’ dress is more typical of Chamba
where, figures of gopis, as in the scene of Krishna playing on the flute in a
composition framed immediately by a pair of willow trees on two sides, have ghdgra
banded horizontally or vertically, in variegated colours!. The vertically banded
upper garment of male figures is also a notable device with Chamba embroideries.
In fact, not only in the case of garments of human beings, but the bodies of animals are
often shown banded as a special feature in these Chamba embroideries (pl. XVI)2,
The conical head-cap for the gopa-boys was the usual type of head-gear for
the common people as noticed earlier®. This is a variation of the head-gear worn by
the gaddis, i.e., shepherds (from gadar=a sheep) in the Hill States like Kulu, Chamba,
etc. Generally a cap is worn along with a piece of cloth considered as parsid of Siva,
usually in orange colour. A wide combination of the variegated bands and also of
rectangular and even oblong segments in the patterns of the flowing ghdgra is avail-
able, as in the multiple figures of the gopis forming the Rdsamandala®. In the distinc-
tive crown for Krishna and Rama marking divinity, at least two types are discernible,
one with a single #agra and the other with an upper tuft of peacock’s feathers. This
latter is also a familiar feature known to Kangra. The kamar-bandh or waist-band
which was adopted in Kangra art as from the Mughals who inherited this from the
Persians, continued to be shown in the Chamba rumals, and figures of Krishna as
also of Rama invariably reveal this feature in the dress. The other kind of full-robe
is also noticed as in the dress of Rima seated on the throne with Sitd% Krishna as
four-armed Vishnu in the central circle of the Rdsamandala, elephant-rider, nayika
figures, etc. In some cases, a more direct image of the Kangra paintings is noticed
in that an overlapping long coat down almost up to the ankle and tied at the waist
by a patkd, with a pyjama, rather closely fitted, is the usual dress of the robed males
(pl. XVI etc.).

As in Kangra paintings, attempt at sketching perspective inherited from
Mughal art, is interesting in these embroidered rumdls. In the marriage scene (pl. XII1)
the study in perspective depicting the different sequences of the ceremony is clever,
the upper panel showing the bridal pair coming home, and the lower, the arrival of
the procession. The idea of movement of the figures in both these, constitutes the
excellence of these compositions in hand-stitched embroideries. The veil of the bride
here is formed by woven threads of silver (badla).

For the delineation of the trees, a certain usual and conventional type is

! Cf. Chamba rumals, Nos. 51.28/21, 61.960 and 61.1009, now in the National Museum, New Delhi. Also pls. 1V,
vV, VI, Vi1, IX, XII & XIII.

8 Cf. Also the dress of the rider in the Elephant-rider scene, Chamba rumdl, No. 61.452, now in the National
Museum, New Delhi,

1 8ce also, the head-gear of the attendant of the rider, in the rumal cited at fn. 2 above.

¢ §f. Chambia nmadl, No. 51.28/46, now in the National Museum, New Delhi,

8 Gf. Chamba rumal, No, 51.28/45, National Muscum, New Delhi,

11



followed, as in the paintings of the period from this region. The conventional willow
trees, the cypress and the most characteristic clustering thick trees
typifying Chamba paintings, and lastly, the soothing plantain trees
often bent with flower and the fruits, are embroidered in magnificent colours.

Trees

Apart from trees and flowers, the animals depicted in the rumdls are large in
variety. They include running deer, prancing horses, leaping tigers, fleeting rams,
running boars—all dynamic and vivacious. These often go in the corners as decora-
Animals and tions rather than at the bottom. Sometimes they fill up the inter-
birds spaces and form a part of the general back-ground of green vegeta-
tion. In Krishna-lila figures the calf leaping at the sight of the returning mother
cow, in the composition depicting Krishna playing on flute, flanked by gopis,
is a lively portrait, and possesses the subtlety of a painted scene!. The richly
caparisoned horse and the elephant, as in the Rukmini-harapa scene® and the
Elephant-rider scene® respectively, reveal Mughal grandeur inherited by the Pahadi
artists and transplanted in these works. Caparisoned camel was also depicted
by the Chambi embroiderer with equal zeal (pl. XIII). The birds include
peacocks, swans, ducks, sometimes decorative and sometimes symbolic. The
peacock stands for the absent lover, while the ducks in pair symbolise love
in union.

There are a few characteristic musical instruments depicted in this folk art.
They are typical of the Hill States to which the embroideries belong. Among the
flute variety, the more usual is the rapasiigd which is a curved blowing instrument
of copper (see pls. VI, XIII etc.). Though by name it is a war
trumpet, it is used also on such occasions as marriage ceremony.
Another typical blowing instrument is the kakal which is a straight
longish blow-pipe (see also pls. VI, XIII, etc.). A slightly flatter bottom and longer
blowing mouth in another variety of this is known by the name of karnal, which also is
largely in use in the music in marriage processions. The varieties of drums depicted
in these embroidered rumals are several in number. Of the commonest types is the
two-faced dholak, known in shorter variety as folki, which has a somewhat smaller
face on one side (pl. VI and fn. 2 below) being played by hand. Another variety
is the nigdra type which has one flat face and a domical body, and is played by two
sticks one in each of the hands. This is generally used while seated and is avoided
in processions'. The other types of musical instruments usually depicted are the
kharatdla (cymbals), the sitdr and the tanpura (pls. VI, XIII etc.).

Musical
Instruments

t Cf. Chamba rumdl, No. 51-28/21, now in the National Museum, New Delhi.

?Cf. Chamba rumdl, depicting scene of Rukmini-harapa, now in the collection of the All-India Handicralts
Board, New Delhi.

IGf . 2, p. 10,

¢ Gf. Chamba rumdl, No. 51-28/24, now in the National Museum, New Delhi.

12



Though not very common, architectural background sometimes provides
the real similarity in the Chamba rumals with the contemporary Pahadi miniatures.
The straight trabeate type of architecture in the rumal showing the
Rukmini-harana scene with its small minarets and the typical arched
drawings at the square niches clearly remind one of its direct reflection from Kangra
painting and ultimately from the Mughal. The distant architecture in some of the
embroidered panels, like the one showing the ndyikd-bhedas, is also an influcnce
drawn from the Mughal convention in the same direction.

Architecture

The colours used are varied and large in number. No Chamba rumal is
in a single colour. The preponderance of blue in some of the carlier picces is re-
markable. Krishpa, whenever depicted bare-bodicd, is'embroidcred
blue, except in a few cases, where the colour is mauve.  Green, sky
blue, orange, yellow are some of the other colours of the threads frequently in use
in these embroideries. In the choice of colours, however, it must be said, the
guiding principle was the variety, rather than appropriateness.

Colours

Like paintings, the embroiderers chose to remain anonymous in most cases.
In a rumal with marriage scene, however, the name of the lady who embroidered
The the piece is given by a few long stitches at the left corner as
Embroiderers Govindadasil. Similarly, a Rasamapdala rumdl®> is not only
called so in the picce itself by a writing made by long stitches but is stated to
be the work of one Baudha Rani Devi. It is further stated there that the rumal
was offered to (literally, placed on) the deity Lakshmi-Narayana, and is dated
Samvat 1968, i.e. 1911 A.D.

“Baudha Rani, wife of Devi Das, offered this rumal to Sri Thakur Lakshmi-
Nariyana Samvat 1968”.

RTSNRTENRST BNR T EINBRIT BN 7SN

! ¢f. Chamba rumdl, No. 60'891, now in the National Museum, New Delhi.
2 ¢f. Chamba rumdl, No. 60'500, now in the National Museum, New Delhi.

13



Sometimes a whole poetic verse is stitched on to the rumal describing
the subject, usually a scene from Krishna’s life, as in a piece in the collections
of the Lahore Museum, now in Pakistan,

So far as dated and dateable pieces of rumdl are concerned, the earliest belong
to the late 16th century A.D. A historical person, Babey Nanki, sister of Guru
Ninak, is said to have embroidered in the Chamba technique a piece now prescrved
in the historic Sikh shrine in Gurdaspur district, Punjab.

The rumals of Chamba are more intimate to the life of the common people
than even the contemporary miniature paintings. As houschold products, the
handi-work of the most graceful lady of the family, the wife, or the most devoted
and venerated one, the mother, these rumdls have a rare touch of intimacy and
grace not obtainable in any other form of art. As pieces of art, these have rare
pictorial quality. Laid in the form of miniature paintings these achieved a subtlety
and liveliness in no way different from the works with the paint and the brush.
Done with devoted skill of the lady in the family, these are spontaneous expressions
of joy oflife, revealing a thorough appreciation of the sentiments of love and devotion.
The depiction of the marriage scenes, nayikds, and Krishna’s love-episodes with
Radha, bears ample testimony to the intimacy with which the eternal sentiment
of love in its aspects of union and separation is treated in these rumals. This dynamic
approach and intimacy of its execution are all pervaded by a divine grace which
is symbolically present almost everywhere in Indian art, these rumdls from the
Chamba Valley being no exception.

14



a1

Table showing the comparative dates of kings reigning in Chamba and the States around

Guler

Hari Chand founds
Haripur-Guler c.

Vijay Chand c.

Rip Chand c.

Main Singh

Bikram Singh

Raj Singh c.

Dalip Singh

1405

1605
1610
1635
1661
1675
1695

Kangra

Vijay Ram Chand c. 1660
Uday Ram Chand 1687
Bhim Chand c. 1690
Alam Chand c. 1697
Hamir Chand 1700

Abhaya Chand 1747
Ghamand Chand 1751
Sansir Chand 1775-1823

Chamba

Balabhadra
Prithvi Singh

Chattar Singh
Uday Singh

Ugar Singh
Dalel Singh
Umed Singh
Raij Singh

Jit Singh
Charhat Singh

1589-1641
1641-64

1664-90
1690-1720

1720-35
1735-48
1748-64
1764-94
1794-1808
180844

Nurpur

Suraj Mall
Jagat Singh
Rijrup Singh
Maindhata
Dayadhata

Prithvi Singh

Bir Singh

c. 1618
1619-46
1646-61
1661-1700
1700-35

1735-89

1789-1846



Prate 1
WorsHir oF GANES§A

685 cm. x 70 cm.

Indian Museum, Calcuita

The worship of Ganesa as a theme was very popular with embroiderers in
Chambd, specially for the rumals. This theme in various lay-outs and compositions
was drawn and embroidered since very early years of this tradition. In the present
rumdl of an early technique is revealed a very fine and soothing delineation with a
great pictorial effect. As in classical Kangra paintings, the main subject-matter is
put under a framework of scalloped arch resting on pilasters. The deity is seated
cross-legged on a full-blown lotus and is invariably shown four-armed in such
compositions. In his upper right hand he holds a lotus, in his upper left a battle-axe
(parasu, kuthara), in his lower right the broken tusk, and in the lower left probably a
sweet-meat (modaka). The stalk of the lotus sprouts from a lotus pond denoted by a
few lotus leaves and watery shrubs. The attribute of a lotus in the hands of Ganesa
is not common, though in the case of Maha-Ganpapati and the figure of Nritta-
Ganapati sculptured in the Hoysalesvara temple at Halebid, the presence of a lotus
in his hand is vouchsafed. On two sides below the seat are two figures of mouse,
the vehicle of the deity, that to the left is a seated one and the one to the right
appears standing. Beyond, there are flowers and flower plants. The two corners left
by the scalloped arch in the rectangular framework are filled with floral patterns
and designs with a few lotuses interspersed. The figure of the deity is under a green-
leaved tree serving as an umbrella from one side but symmetrically placed. The
figure is flanked by two female devotees, that to the right carrying swectmeats in a
tray and the one to the left swinging chowri with her right arm stretched out in
adoration. According to some thinking, these may represent Buddhi and Siddhi,
the consorts of Ganesa. Both the figures of the attendants are under typical willow
tree familiar in Kingra paintings. The dresses of the female devotees are a ‘combina-
tion’ and a chaddar (or odhni, scarf) which acts as a veil. These constitute typical
Pahadi dress of ladies in the 18th-19th centuries A.D.

The rectangular space inside is further bounded by rectilincar bands crossing
cach other at the four corners, showing formal and stylised floral patterns. Except for
the floral petals, deep red is seldom used and whenever used pleasantly so. The

16



WorsHip OF GANESA






over-all impression of the composition which is spaced with flowers, is of green and
light-green bringing about a very soothing visual eflect.

From the compositional exccllence and workmanship of a high order, as also

from the use of the carlier type of the base-cloth, namely mal-mal, this can well be
assigned to the middle of the 19th century A.D.

19



Prate II
Worsuip oF GANESa

53 cm. X 49 cm.
Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba

A more stylised form of the composition than in Plate No. I, this rumal shows
a central figure of Gane$a within a framework of rectangular bands with cross-
petalled floral patterns in each individual segment therein. Beyond, there is a still
broader band of ruby patterns in variegated colours arranged in zigzag lines. The
deity at the centre, crowned, has a decorative umbrella fitted with bells, supported
on a metal rod as it were, with two flowering banana trees in their natural colour
flanking it from the two sides. Flowering banana trees, a veritable sign of plenty and
auspiciousness, was a great favourite of Chamba, and in general, Pahadi painters,
and naturally so with the embroiderers too. A specially designed and highly
decorative lamp hangs from the backwall, lending an elegance of its own to the entire
set-up. The devotee at the left waves the chdmara (chowri) over the deity by the left
hand while the right hand holds probably a garland. The right hand of the devotee at
the right holds a water-pot, while the left hand carries a tray of oflerings. Ganesa
holds in his upper right hand a battle-axe (parasu) while his lower right hand has a
lotus. The upper left carries a dish of sweets (modaka) which the trunk touches for
partaking from it and the lower left has the rosary of beads (akshamala). The deity
apparently in dhydndsana sits on a lotus embroidered in blue with a dish of offering
confronting him on the ground. Apart from a small bowl of offering there is a jug of
water with a sprout and a handle which is typical of similar water-pots obtainable in
Pahadi paintings and is clearly taken from the Mughal proto-types. The small mouse,
the usual vehicle of the deity, seated beside on the ground, typifies the lively creature
in such deft workmanship of the needle.

The typical Chamba feature of the banded skirt (ghdgra) is noticeable here in

the pieces worn by the female devotees attending on Gane$a. The gradually
diminishing vertical bands are an ingenuity introduced here.

20



Pr: I

Worsnre oF Ganesa



Prate III
RADHA AND KRISHNA UNDER A TREE

76 cm. X 77°5 cm,

Indian Museum, Calcutta

Of all the Krishna themes perhaps the most favourite with the Punjab hill
painters, from whom the embroiderers of Chamba imbibed much of this art was the
scene of Rasamandala. Apart from its devotional and musical appeal, its symmetry
of composition was no less responsible for its being readily and widely adopted for
embroidery. Rdsa, however, was love in union with Radha, and may be available in
the lonely composition of the pair, Radha and Krishna, instcad of the group of
gopinis encircling the Lord dancing and dallying at the centre. The present composi-
tion is one of the finest, showing this exclusive scene of Krishna and Radha under the
willow tree whose drooping branches provide the canopy for the divine pair,
and, in art, supply the most convenient, yet unobtrusive, symmetry of composi-
tion.

The figure of Krishna in blue, with kdra (necklace) in silver thread, crowned
in two-tiered mukufa, typical of paintings in the hill States, specially Kangra and
Garhwal, stands gracefully clad in yellow robe (dhoti) with an odhni over the shoulders,
holding the divine flute in the right hand and stretching the left arm over Radha
standing beside. While Krishna speaks with Radhi in affection, Ridhi dressed in a
red combination and an odhni in yellow raises her right hand as if in course of a talk,
with the left hand raised to the waist. A decorative border of the composition shows
silver buti work. Both Radha and Krishna stand on full-blown lotus. The figure of
Krishna answers the Gila-Govinda verse:

TR AN TFA T [ IGTTTHIAT |
Faaerafrgreanfremvsg: feraars 1
I 2

The composition is well-laid inside a rectangular space bounded by a band
of meandering floral patterns in variegated colours. The inside corners of the inner
space show green pine trees, while there are four flowering plantam trees, two with
leaves in light chocolate and two in green. Each of these trees is flanked by a pair of

22



RADpHA AND KRISHNA UNDER A TREE






peacocks, one on each side, the two pairs on the right and thc left, show blue body
with red feathers, and the two others, top and below, with deep chocolate body and
light brown feathers. The whole composition is a successful study in symmetry and
balance in rectilinear arrangements.

25



PraTE IV
KrisHNA (FOUR-ARMED ?) wiITH GOPINIs

52 cm. X 55 cm.

Indian Museum, Calcutta

The most typical of the folk-style embroideries is represented by the present
rumal which delineates a four-armed figure in dark chocolate at the centre, probably
Krishna, and two figures, one on each side, apparently female, and in banded skirt,
(ghdgrd) probably representing gopinis. 'The so-called folk-style embroideries are those
where the figures and patterns are drawn in outline by the housewife herself who is
also the embroiderer. As such, these drawings are necessarily very crude and peculiar,
though no less vivacious. Some of the postures and dresses, and other accessories,
like the hair-do, appear extremely funny and satirical. The peculiar beak-like mouth
is typical of this style and almost invariably outstretched arms are a common element.
Even in some cases, the blunted fect, covered up in the flowing dress in a very
symmetrical pattern, constitutc a characteristic feature. The flowers and the floral
patterns arc similarly stylised, and in the present case, fill the corners of the inner
quadrangle which is bounded by rectangular bands containing meandering flowers
and leaves.

The three figures are in the dancing pose, as though in Vasanta-raga, with the

central figure, probably Krishna, waving a flower in the right and a leaf in the left
upper hand.

26



Pr.. IV

KrisuNA (FOUR-ARMED?) wITH GOPINIs



PLaTE V
RASAMANDALA WITH VISHNU AT THE CENTRE

84 cm. x 85 cm.

Indian Museum, Calcutta

Rasamandala where Krishna dances with gopinis clasping them in their hands
in a circle has a peculiar composition in painting and embroidery, viz., that Krishna
is shown not encircled by gopinis but he assumes a multiple of forms and holds the
hands of each gopini so as to form a circle. This peculiarity is apparently due to
compositional difficulty in delineating profiles and shaded figures. In paintings, more
so in embroidery, the centre of this encirclement is occupied by four-armed Vishnu
with normal attributes, sometimes accompanied by Lakshmi.

The present rumdl, one of the folk-styles, embroidered on khaddar (see ante
p. 10), shows the usual disproportionate and stiff delineation of the figures, though
the figures of gopinis reveal banded designs, typical of Chamba embroideries. That the
folk-style also appears to have been of very intimate workmanship is proved by their
similarity in the design and figure-patterns to the decorations and animal-motifs in
Kanthds of Bengal and other parts of eastern India. The little doll-like figures in the
hanging quadrangular swings at the four corners support this view. The swans and
ducks, and other birds as also the animals, including the two clephants with mahouts
at right in bright colours also amply testify to this. The trees, the floral shrubs
and individual flowers are stylised both inside the central pictorial quadrangle as
also in the outer bands and corners. This is also true of the small flower-pot with
little plants at the centre, below the Rasamandala figures.

Vishnu, the central deity, is here four-armed, and is unaccompanied by

Lakshmi, his consort, and sits on a thick petalled lotus in variegated colours. This
figure, which is crowned, is encircled by a plain band of varicd colour-strips.

28



B @)

&

< JC




Prate VI
RAsAMANDALA WITH LAKSHMI-NARAYANA AT THE GENTRE

94 cm. x 98 cm.

Indian Museum, Caleutta

It is well-known that on account of a general upheaval of Vaishnavism in
northern India, in the few centuries following the 16th, a number of popular
lyrics were composed and sung among the masses. Jayadeva’s Gita-Govindam of the
12th century A.D. was already popular as a lyrical composition to be sung in praise
of Radhi and Krishna. Their love-sportat Vrindavana, described in this poem, was
the inspiring force also for the most delicate paintings specially from the Punjab Hill
States of Basohli and Kangri. The embroiderers of Chamba found in this
continuous melody a convenient subject for the most lustrous and colourful
composition. Of all the items in the love-sports, the Rdsamandala, because of its
circular symmetry and its scope for variegated colours in the dresses and poses of
the figures respectively of the individual gopi and of the numerous figures of
Krishna, has an appeal of its own in paintings and also in embroideries following
closely the paintings.

The present rumal depicting the Rdsamapdala shows the figure of Vishnu, four-
armed, with Lakshmi beside, both seated on a double-petalled lotus, the inter-leaves
of which are not filled in. The figure of Vishnu, however, is crowned like that of
Krishna, and is depicted blue, with the usual attributes in the anti-clock-wise order,
conch-shell(farikha), disc(chakra), lotus(padma) and staff(gadd). The divine pair is
flanked by an adoring monkey on each side. Of the five figures of Krishna, who
generally thus multiplics himself in a Rdsa-lild, four are in blue as usual, while the
fifth one on the top, shows light pink colour. The figures of gopinis, each wearing a
combination of a different colour, has an odfni taken in various ways, are as lively and
playful as can be expected in a dynamic and musical love-sport as this.

The dancing circle of gopinis and figures of Krishna, alternating each other, has
five figures of musicians, one at each of the four corners and a fifth one at the bottom
below. The corner figures, all female, show as playing, in the clock-wise order, from
top left, a karnal, a pair of cymbals, a ranasiigd, and a tanpurd. The sole male figure,
at bottom, is a drummer, shown with an uplifted stick, with his left hand at the other

30



Pe. VI

RAsaMANDALA wiTdy LAksHMI-NARAYANA AT THE CENTRE






face of the drum, in a most realistic way. Flowering shrubs flank this figure, while
plantain trees, two in natural green and yellowish green, and two in variegated
colours, separate the figures and floral patterns, symmetrically.

The inner quadrangular space is bounded by floral bands crossing each
other at right angles, with the corners, so left out, filled with floral designs. At the
four rectangular spaces beyond the floral bands, there is a pair of peacocks set in the
most exquisite colours, interspaced with floral shrubs, marked with a most imagina-
tive combination of colours, and drawn and embroidered with finest linear precision.!

1 Cf. Radha al;c_l Krishna on throne with sakhis all around gathering flowers, etc., from trees—‘Some Rumals from
Chambi’ by Puran Singh, Ripam, October, 1927.

33



Prate VII
KING WORSHIPPING JAGANNATHA, BALARAMA AND SUBHADRA, OF PuRI

101 cm. x 98 cm.
Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba

The embroidered piece reveals a unique architectural pattern with surmount-
ing domed watch-towers in miniature approached by steps. The horizontal and
vertical bands on the front elevation, on the first floor, including the cornices, are filled
in with floral compositions. The design is essentially trabeate, and the central quadr-
angle enshrines the crowned figure of Krishna playing on the flute attended by
Radhai in red ghagrd. This is flanked by two figures, one on each side, enclosed in a
typical horse-shoe-shaped arch, available with the Kangra paintings, each of the
figures facing the central deity with folded hands in worship. At the left, the figure
wears a sarpech and probably represents a Raja. Though it is very difficult to identify
him, it is significant that he is without a beard. The three successive Rijas, Rij
Singh (1764-94 A.D.), Jit Singh (1794-1808 A.D.) and Charhat Singh (1808-44 A.D.)
had bearded figures, and since the rumal cannot be later than 1844 A.D., on stylistic
grounds, the figure with sarpech most probably represents a prince that reigned before
1764, and therefore, determincs the date of the embroidery as earlier than the latter
half of the 18th century A.D.

On the ground floor, there is a group of the Vaishnava triad, Jagannatha,
Balarima and Subhadra, represented as in the famous Puri temple, with bowls of
offering placed before them. This group is also enshrined in a horse-shoe-shaped
arch, flanked by two similar arches on the two sides, the left one enclosing the figure
of a prince and the right one showing an animated composition of a lady busily going
up over steps and turning right to talk to an attendant. Two series of steps on two
sides lcad to these rooms or shrines, which are separated by the usual pine trees. The
main and central flight of steps, broader than the side ones, approach the central
shrinc housing the divine triads. This central stair is flanked by a figure of a tiger on
each side, and further beyond the smaller stairs, is a flanking pair of peacocks, one on
each side. There are two pine trees, embroidered in a stylised way and formal
colours, standing vertically parallel to the structure.

The rumal has a border of a floral band, mceting at the corners.

34



KiING WORSHIPPING JAGANNATHA, BALARAMA AND SUBHADRA, OF PuRI



Prate VIII
Dasa-MAHAVIDYAS

89 cm. x 94 cm.
Indian Museum, Calcutta

Figures of the ten Mahavidyas or Tantric goddesses par excellence are not
uncommon as a subject in Chamba embroideries though they are not as frequent as
are such Vaishnava theme as Rasamandala. In fact, arcas covered by the small States
of Punch and Kulu are given to worship of Sri Chandi and her aspects, in a large
measure. Tantric influence in this area is discernible quite early, and the
Mahavidyas, or the Siddhavidyas asthey are otherwise called, are one of the popular
manifestations of the Tantric concept of the Primordial Power as current in this and
other parts of India. The names of the ten Mahavidyas, however, remain almost
constant throughout different parts of north India where they were popular, though
there are minor variations in the appellations, in a few cases. In the present rumal,
in the inner quadrangle formed by a double row of dotted embroidery, the ten figures
of the Mahavidyas are put inside circles in three rows, there being 3 on the top, 4 at
the middle and 3 again at the bottom line. The entire space between these circles is
filled up with floral patterns of six petals in different colours and colour-combinations.
The corners have three leaves, representing a small tapering form of a tree resembling
the pine which is usual in such embroideries and paintings. There are four leafy
shrubs at suitable positions on two sides at left and right, inside these quadrangles.
The outermost border is formed by symmetrical floral decorations stylised in nature,
though highly colourful and dimensionally restrained.

 The first figure at left on the top row represents Mahavidya called (1) Adya
which, according to other texts, is called Kali. The figure in the middle represents
(2) Tara, while that to the right represents (3) Srividya, according to the inscriptions
embroidered on the rumal, otherwise known as Shodasi or Sundari.

In the second row, the first figure at left is that of (4) Bhuvanesvari and the
adjacent one is that of (5) Chhinnamastad. Chhinnamasta is followed by (6) Tripura-
bhairavi and (7) Dhamavati. The order in this line is a little changed from usual
enumeration of the ten Mahavidyas in popular verses which place Bhairavi before
Chhinnamasta.

36



In the third row, the first figure at the left is that of (8) Vagalamukhi, the next
is of (9) Mitangi, and the last one to the right represents (10) Mahalakshmi described
in other texts as Kamalitmika. The practice of writing in print the names of these
Mahividyas on a sort of religious scarfs embodying the ten names is well known and
may be seen in a textile piece of this character from Murshidabad in Bengal pre-
served in the Indian Museum. These werc worn as namdvali by Saivaite devotces.
The text there runs as follows:

Kali Tara Mahavidya Shodasi Bhuvanesvari
Bhairavi Chhinnamasta ca Vidyd Dhamavati tatha
Vagald Siddhavidyd ca Matangi Kamalatmika
Etd dasamahavidyah Siddhavidyah prakirtitah
(From Chamundd and Mundamala Tantra)

The above is according to the texts Chdmunda and Mundamala Tantra, and, as
being quoted by Krishnananda Agambagi$ in his Tantrasara, must be placed before the
17th century A.D. Agambaigi$ also refers to ten Mahavidyas as quoted by him from
Malinivijaya-tantra, as follows: Kaili, Nili, Mahadurgi, Tvarita, Chhinnamastika,
Vagvidini, Annapiirni, Pratyangiri, Bald and Matangl. The concept of the Maha-
vidyas, at least in some individual cases, can be traced back to 12th century A.D. or
even earlier. Mahidhara’s Mantramahodadhi refers to Kili, Tara, Chhinnamasta and
Sundari (Shodasi), and though not specifically introduced as Mahavidyas, these
certainly were the same personalities as the Mahavidyas that emerged subsequently.
Halayudha of the 12th century A.D. refers to Matangi or Matangini in connection
with the subject-matter of Mahavidyoddhara. Some scholars are of the opinion that the
concept of Mahavidya took shape in Bengal after Halayudha. At least one of the ten
Mahavidyas, »iz., Kamala or Lakshmi or Mahalakshmi, it may be pointed out, is a
very old conception being traceable iconographically to the Bharhut railings of the
2nd century B.C.

Iconographically, the figures in the Chamba embroidery do not present any
notable variation from the usual and accepted iconographic details of the respective
deities. The conformity or otherwise of these to the available dhyanas may be stated
as below:

1. Kali

mmﬁmmml

Tantrasara, ed. Upendranath Mukhopadhyaya, Sam. 1316, p. 318
37



Description of the goddess quoted from Kali-hridaya runs as follows:

AEIETEE @yt A oA |
T FEIEETE I EEAEHd T 1
Ibid., p. 315

Our figure shows the deity standing on a dead body though it attributes a
sword (khadga) and a severed head (mupda) in the left hands, upper and lower
respectively, and shows protection-offering and boon-giving attitude in the two right
hands in the same order, as given in the Kali-hridaya-tantra. There are two jackals,
one on each side, and the deity is crowned, and not with loose and dishevelled hair,
as described in the dhydna quoted.

2. Tara

SATARGIRT W qISATAT AT |
qat Tl T STEEEEE 2 )
mawwm{nﬁvﬁaw
a@'ﬂm:ﬁﬂﬁr’rm\ﬁmaﬂmn
YT, AT AT CSIEaT, |

ST TRt 11
ﬁmmfmﬁ?m|
FTATHFATSATHTT AT AT AT, 11
FAfaaTTeTaT SREE FALAA |
FATAEAATAT EHAGI AT |1
farzaeamasa AT s ey |
T T FEAEA I AATTETY |

Ibid., p. 334

The embroidered figure answers in general to the description in the dhyana
quoted above. The important variation lies, however, in that the deity does not hold
kapdla and utpala in the two hands which show in our figure varada and an uncertain
attitude probably of holding a severced head. The khadga and the kartri arc respectively
in the upper left and upper right hands with the right lower showing varada and the
left lower showing the uncertain pose. The goddess, however, is shown in the pres-
cribed pratydlidha standing pose and wears a garland of skulls, appcaring fierce with
her hair matted into a single braid. She rides on a male figure probably representing
a dead body. The apparel, a tiger-skin as prescribed, is also shown almost correctly
in the embroidered figure. That she is in the midst of a burning funeral pyre, is also
indicated by the flames issuing out from the bed of the prostrate figure below. Two
jackals flank the deity as in the case of Kali. Onc of them is depicted as apparently
drinking the blood of the severed head held in the hand of the deity.

38



3. Srividya

aq: wﬁ\naﬁmﬁwwr—aml

T
frrfRATRTOEaT T N
s N
g |
1
. N
g n
LRI\ 1



gaerea) freat gamfamd framy |
Ud ETHTAT SqTeT AT §YAAd |1
Ibid., p. 282

The figure of Srividya, otherwise known as Shodasi or Sundari, as embroidered,
is iconographically perfect and artistically superb. Her body is reddish like the rising
sun or pink like the lotus as prescribed in the dk ina and is depicted as required,
with a jewelled crown adorning her head. Her seat is almost touched by the figures
of the four deities—Brahma, Vishnu, Rama and Siva. The text of the dhyana aptly
points to this:

Brakma-Vishnu-Siroratna-nighrishta-charanambujam

The deity is four-armed holding in the anti-clock-wise order pasa, ankuse,
a flower and a bow. The flower probably represents the five flowery arrows
mentioned as paiichabdna in the dhyana text. The figure in its attributes, therefore,
corresponds to the prescription in the dhydna text quoted.

While the figure of Brahma embroidered shows in the upper right hand an
indistinct object and in the upper left hand a pustaka, the lower two, right and left,
seem to hold a rosary each. The figure of Vishnu, four-armed, with a crown (kirita)
and seated on lotus, shows in the anti-clock-wise order chakra, Sankha, padma and
gadd. The next figure, which is also crowned, probably represents Rama, as it holds
a bow in the left hand. The fourth figure represents Siva with a serpent round his
neck and holds in the left hand the damaru (small drum shaped like hour-glass) with
the right hand, raised, holding no object.

4. Bhuvanesvari

AT AR |
FeEvat Jrerpel AT a0
ARG SATATITE= 19 |
mngmﬁﬁmwﬁﬁmwﬁn

Ibid., p. 235

Alternative dhydna:

meﬁwﬁwn

Ibid., p. 103

The figure embroidered as prescribed in the dhyana quoted above, wears
a red garment, though she is not having matted hair as laid down, but wears a

40



Pr. VIII

8 J

QL N N N
Sor gy N » : = ’,_ = ”;i::‘

.}

DaSa-MAHAVIDYAS



crown. In her four arms, according to the alternative dhyana also quoted above,
she is, however, to be shown with a crown (kirita). In her four arms in the anti-clock-
wise order, she is holding artkusa, shows varada mudrd, has abhaya attitude, and holds
pasa. This is according to the prescribed text: VardnkuSapasabhitikaram.

5. Chhinnamasta

SATFREEIR A FE AN |
tefcrnpaeisressnitenc il
el g i HERAT EARHEATTA |
fammest 3 a 4Tl eawedEy |
warferra fiwt Afegramtafgsr )
fratt Qferdl wr<t Frrerosfafaemat 1)
faoraryTaT= ATATgErE T |
ferot =1 3 FAT oA angfraT 1
fereadl TRt yeaTgTR feaan
pizpipepEciiesiehteic dl
Hrmifasers aq1 gt afer: |
T rgRE AT TREaae 1
fardaama adfaranEt |
TTfe-aforgTaT i 1)
AT AR T SFea |
afrt Aifeat et waadnt fomad u

Wwﬁmﬂml
ARTRE] AT qAqaAl feaa 1
AfwgTIARTiagT AosHrentafaaT |

AANTATERFTTIH T |
FUeqaFa=T Aot 1
et fagsmTat A et famee
fra=rfafa 7@ qaafa w0
Ibid., p. 299

The most outstanding feature of the iconography of Chhinnamasta, 2iz.,
holding her own severcd head in her left hand, is depicted very cleverly in the
embroidery showing the blood issuing from her cut-off head being drunk by the

42



severed head. The other streams of blood are reccived by the two figures on the
two sides described in the dhydna as Dakini and Varnini. The beautiful form of the
deity mentioned as being of 16 years of age is aptly delincated in the embroidery.
Her parted legs probably indicates pratyilidha pose prescribed for her. She is shown
wearing a garland of severed hcads and a sacred thread of serpents, both as pres-
cribed in the dhydna. Her right hand, however, is supposed to hold kartri, i.e., a cutter
(scissors ?) as required under the diydna. This is missing in the embroidery. The
two figures of Dakini and Varnini hold, as prescribed, a kapala and a kartrika. They
are also supposed to be in the pratyalidha posc in which they are shown.

6. Tripurabhairavi

FrRagEEtaaesET frwfas 1

THATfA T SFoadt ity av o

AU ECCIREEEIEEErE I ol

A agfemiremger T72 auefeRAT 1|
Ibid., p. 224

The embroidered figure of this Mahavidyad perhaps comes nearest to the
prescribed text as in the dhydna. She is described as wearing a silken garment of the
colour and splendour of thousand rays of the sun. This description is answered by the
embroidery. She has a garland of severed heads (siromalikdm) and in her four hands
she shows in an anti-clock-wise order, protection-giving pose (abhiti}, boon-giving
pose (varam), the book (vidydm) and the rosary (japavatim) (cf. japavatim vidyamabhilimn
varam). Her head-gear is also a jewelled crown (ratna-mukutam) with which she is
actually shown in the embroidery.

7. Dhumavati

faaurt == ser {Mt 7 wlfaama )

faraigeaa ger faway fazafewm n

FTFeATATERT faafaauayT |

quEEaTRreaTRY e T 11

TIEI g 3 glewt gl |

eqfaanfe freg wasy Feghimr 1
Ibid., p. 365

The embroidered figure remarkably conforms to the dhpdna prescriptions,
except in some minor details. Her figure with dishevelled hair and seated on a
chariot almost resembles the rough and angry demeanour prescribed in the dhydna
for Dhimavati. Her dirty cloth, as indicated in thc dhydna, is also depicted in a
suitable colour. The most conspicuous feature, viz., the Adkadhvaja-ratha, i.e., the

43



chariot with an emblem of a crow, is remarkably embroidered with the figure of the
bird on the roof of the chariot. The breasts, as prescribed, are shown as long and
loose, and although her left hand does not show clearly the winnowing basket
(siirpa), her right hand, in conformity with the dhydna, is shown upraised, as though
shaking in anger.

8. Vagalamukhi

o genfermformeraadteraatarat TR |
Pt 34 oot qagraEtige o
g F307 A ar A afodee |
TRIfeR 3 afero Frarraat fogat

Ibid., p. 376

The embroidered figurc of Vagalamukhi is in gencral up to the description
in the dhyanas of the Devi. She is shown on a jewelled throne with a canopy ofchhatra,
wearing a yellow garment as prescribed. Her right hand holding a club aimed at
the enemy and her left hand holding the tongue of the enemy depicted as with a
sword and a shield in hand, are details that scrupulously conform to the prescription
in the dhydna.

9. Matangi

T A At Tefagramfeaan o
FeaTgerSfadehurameaTT |
) Ibid., p. 362

Matangi sits on a jewelled throne which is more or less depicted as prescribed.
The dyudhas or ‘weapons’ held by her are in the anti-clock-wise order, a sword, a goad,
a noose and a club, with the deviation that the dhyana prescribes a shield (khetaka)
in place of the club, along with the other threc, viz., a sword, a goad and a noose,

10. Mahalakshmi

FredT FTsaaiT fenfufore=giamt: |
g farea e afa=ramr fivam 1)
fersmont e g et )
g farataraafaal arsfamefeaan i
Ibid., p. 141

The description in the dhyana of Lakshmi, as above, is followed in toto by the
embroidery except that the two upper hands of Mahalakshmi, though in the pose of

44



holding, do not have the lotus flowers. The lotus pond sought to be indicated by
blue water, and a few lotuses and lotus leaves are all very skilfully done. The two
lower hands, right and left, however, show the pose of offering protection, as
prescribed.

45



Prate IX

NAYIKA-BHEDAS

(Types of Heroines)

63 cm. x 100.5 cm.
National Museum, New Delhi

As in paintings from the Punjab Hill States, specially Kangra Valley and
the Garhwal State, the diflferent kinds of Heroes and Heroines are a favoured
subject-matter for the embroiderers whose inspiration is largely drawn from the
painters in these styles. In fact, in the present rumdl ten drum-shaped panels in two
rows, with five in each, reveal different varieties of Heroines in thcir distinctive
moods and environments conforming to such orthodox descriptions as are found, for
example, in the Rasamafjari of Bhanudatta'. Similarly as paintings do these embroi-
dered panels reveal intense symbolic representations, as the male peacock to signify
the absent lover, the pair of goats, ducks and peacocks, to denote the poignancy
of separated lovers (viprayoga) quarrelling for disappointed love, the symbolic pair
of white and black serpents on the way to the tryst, though fierce, yet reminding
the love in union (sambhoga), and so on.

The panels, ten in number, are not in any order for the different varieties of
nayikds, the classical texts, however, mentioning only eight main types. In two rows,
five in each, these are arranged in a horizontal way. These depict, in order, from left
to right, in the top row, (1) Proshitabhartrikd, or the extra-ordinary variety, Proshyat-
patikd, (2) Vipralabdha, (3) Vasakasajja, (4) Utkanthita, (5) Svadhinapatikd, and in the
same order in the lower row, (6), (7) and (8) Khanditd, (9) Kalahantaritd and
(10) Abhisarika.

(1) Proshitabhartrika

The 1st panel, framed as in the Kangra paintings, shows the Heroinc at
left being consoled by her friend, both scated on a cushion inside a pavilion. A lone
male peacock below the seat signifies the absent lover. According to Bhanudatta,
the description of the Heroine with husband gone away from her, is as follows:

FemreTa stafe AeTETgET NifamEE |

! Cf. also a rumadl, preserved in the Lahore Muscum. showing Eight Nayikii types (Ashfa-navikd-bhedas) in cight
reclangular panels—'Some Rumails from Chambi’ by Puran Singh, Ripam, October, 1927.

46



Pr. IX

NAYIRA-BHEDAS



T TR atfa aafT SEwAr Te
T AHIAFAT A T qAT HELAS IOOAT )
agattT gEgmRy Fafv s
e fFeg T =0 gaAeEl TR |
Rasamarijari, ed. J. Vidyasagar, 1888, p. 388

This figurc may as well be a rcpresentation of the additional varicty of
Nayikd, viz., Proshyatpaliké, i.c., 2 Heroine whosc husband is about to go away from
her. The description is as under:

Ibid., p. 413
(2) Vipralabdha

In the next panel similarly arranged as the first one, the Heroine (Nayika)
represented is of the Vipralabdhd type, i.e., a Heroine who is upset, being disappointed
by the Hero (the lover) not turning up at the tryst. Such a Heroine is described as
follows:

dhafraad ST EdE auTgdagear fasesn |

AN qrdAFRTE: FAET Arqar
= g frler faegfiraar 1 sfeaan 7 feram
HTATIFIF AT TARTHTEYA! 625 1

Ibid., pp. 394-5

Here she is throwing off her ornaments in disappointment that the lover did
not turn up at the tryst where a flower-bed was spread at night, which is also very
skilfully shown herc.

(3) Vasakasajja

Here in the third panel, the Heroine with the bed spread for the lover, and
with accessories like water-jar, pots of sweets, spittoon, etc., and flowers being plucked

48



from the trces overshadowing the bed, amply answers the prescribed variety known
as Vasakasajja. According to Bhanudatta, Vdsakasajja is the type of Heroine who
arranges together the accessories required in love-making thinking that her dear day
of union has come:

7 ¥ fygaws sy wfnta o g
FeFOfd, qT AHFAEAT | FTAHT G

g MrRfa arerrfa weaTfa Fr=demi

i aafa feg o sga S T 79 )

AT ATHfT araFe T FrETEr

af e A STET g W )
Ibid., p. 401

(4) Utkanthita

Having spread the bed and collected the accessories, the Heroine naturally
waits anxiously for the lover to come and join her. Though the stage of Visakasajja
and that of Utkanthitd are apparently one following the other, as arranged in the
embroidery, they are, in fact, unconnected. The depiction of the Utkanthita Heroine
dressed in the typical ‘Combination’, holding the branch of a tree with one hand,
while the other is in the pose of doubt and anxiety, and with the
bed spread in a pavilion with a window, and surrounded by a number of
accessories —is according to traditional description. Bhanudatta lays it down
as:

g Sfa wemEAERe a1 ety a1 saFfean

amnfT wmwra: afgfda g 998 9y
Ted Jafa farmwafy g&lt 7 Hfsar ==a1fa
A 7 wfed wnfa wfFa 7 Sew Fa=t
ffsam e TRl 97wt 1)
Ibid., p. 398

(5) Svadhinapatika

The last panel in the first row depicts the variety Svadhinapatika in which
the Heroine is shown seated on a bed with the feet dangling down and the Hero in
all submissiveness and devoted love is anointing them with lac-colour (alaktaka).
The Hero is here shown as Krishna himself, as is usual in such scenes which are
greatly common in Kangra and other Pahadi paintings. The addition of an astonished
attendant lends animation to the scene, while the presence of a male peacock with

49



neck raised as if in shame and surprise, gives a symbolic touch to the entire environ-
ment. Svadhinapatika is described by Bhanudatta as follows:

FEIFATTA SSraaaT Tt |

wef A FhaT tad 7 afon 3 7 ar srfa

frofy 7 wfae et 7 stfear % 7 ey

areq 7 gfgay 7 aifa afew gred = a7 o

STiETEd @Ay Avaty AT w2 F S 1
Ibid., p. 404

This particular action (cheshta) of anointing the feet as indicative of the
Svadhinapatikd type of a Heroine is very aptly described in Jayadeva’s Gita-Govindam
where Krishna beseceches Radhd to permit him to anoint her fect with lac-dye
(alaktaka):

CIAFATTSIA 7 EAToaH ATAAACFICATT |
AT THOEATI FIATT F7GH FLATISAFTF T 1|
cd. Nirnayasagar Press, X. 6

(6), (7) and (8)
Khandita

The first three panels in the lower row from left probably represent three
different attitudes and situations in the type of Heroine known as Khanditda. The
first of these depicts the scene of the return of the Hero in the morning when the
offended Heroine points to the Sun already risen. The vacant space is conveniently
filled in by a lone standing pine and a plantain tree in varicgated colours. The
second one shows the Heroine questioning the shamelessness of the Hero in spending
the night with other women with raised hand, while the Hero tries to hide the
marks of enjoyment with other ladies with his hand on the breast. The Heroine
standing beneath a domed archway typifies the Pahadi style, while a couple of goats
in the foreground, a male and a female, symbolises love. The third panel in the
group is a continuation of the same, though the cntrance to the pavilion is very
artistically presented in an appealing combination of colours, and a pair of ducks
takes the place of the goats, the female in great anguish looks down, with the malc
duck moving away being repelled.

The description of the Khandita nayika is provided by Bhanudatta:
TN g STaegta afqden: ar afrear |
: v
Tty A aifET TR |
50



faasq
At e 3w a8
Ibid., p. 390
(9) Kalahantaritda

The Kalahdntaritd nayikd is one who humiliates her lover first and feels
repentant afterwards. The Hero here is in the person of Krishna who, crowned and
in blue body colour and yellow robe, with a patikd or waistband, is shown going
away while the Heroine in remorse sits with the face on lefthand on a cushion, under
a pavilion. The malc peacock in the foreground symbolising the Hero is also shown
stepping out, while the female, corresponding to the Heroine, shrinks herself, as if
in anguish. This correspondence with the human behaviour above, is a skilful
composition in keeping with the psychological interpretation of Indian painting
supported by Sanskrit rhetorics.

The textual description laid down by Bhanudatta runs as follows:

o0 Fawe i azET afcean swgrafar |

WA T T Tt Ffredigar

o FiweH 7 agIdfa: FaT @

| FrRaEifat gafaar sageam faf

Ibid., p. 393
(10) Abhisarika
The last panel in the series depicts the Abhisarikd type of a Heroine who, in

the embroidery, stands between two trees of a pleasing, yet unusual kind. In front,
there are two serpents with a lotus pond showing leaves and flowers still nearer in
the foreground. This composition is in entirety a reflex of any corresponding paint-
ing of the Kangra or other Pahadi schools. The hesitant yet firm footsteps of the
Abhisarika looking back in trepidity, with the clouds hovering over head are very
scrupulously and skilfully embroidered in appropriate colour composition.

According to Rasamafijari, the Abhisrikd is described as follows:
gt et et |
» * *

g faegammar ag=d wlrferenfu

gAY 9o e faafa seEE e )

T Wiy afe fafroamisf freies-

ittt afrenfrarama g fasaEa
Ibid., p. 407

51



Prate X
Love sporRTs oOF RADHA AND KRisHNA

67 cm.x 102 cm.
National Museum, New Delki

The rumals from Chambi imbibed the Vaishnava trend as obtained through-
out northern India specially in the States round the Punjab Hills from the 16th
century onwards. As in the paintings, so in embroidery, the love-sports of Krishna
or scenes from his life, have, therefore, found their way almost imperceptibly,
though unavoidably, in these household handicrafts!. In the present rumal, Krishna
has been presented in four different situations with Radha and her friend (sakhi)
expressive of different stages of love in union (sambhoga). The four panels are arranged
symmetrically, with two on top row and the other two on the lower row. The central
rectangular space with these four is bounded with two rectilinear floral bands
crossing each other at right angles, leaving four corner spaces also filled with floral
patterns. The space beyond the band, on all four sides is also filled with
symmetrically placed flower and leaf designs, each one in a different colour.

The first panel at upper left shows crowned Krishna embroidered dark blue,
entreating Radha with folded hands and two gopinis, onc on each side, looking
on. Radha as mdnini or offended and unbending, draws her veil by the right hand
turning away from Krishna and seated on a cushioned seat, while Krishna sits on
the ground. This recalls the most appropriate song of Jayadeva in the Gite-Govindam
(ed. Nirnayasagar Press) in its tenth sarga with Krishna entreating Radha as follows:

Tzfe afs fefsaafy amrefaaigd
gt wfafrmfaeeg
THEIRYS G &5
Vaag A=FATHIHA 1
fird areafs == afy ATwfTRE |
qufs Az <gfa a9 q=E
g EwwAEE |
-—X. 19.1-Dhruva

1¢f. Love of Radha and Krishna in pirva-rdga embroidered in a rumdl preserved in the Lahore Museum—‘Some
Rumils [rom Chamba’ by Puran Singh, Rdpam, October, 1927.

52



Love sporTs OF RADHA AND KRISHNA






In the next group of figures, Krishna stretches his hands to receive Radha,
as it were, with two gopinis, onc on each side, one having a silver-starred ghagra
on. Krishna here tells Radha, --‘I am before you, O slender one, your silence pains
me. Sing out to my delight by your swcet words, and beguile me by your sweet
looks. Do not disappoint me’; in the words of Jayadeva:

arqafa 391 a1 afa g9 ==w
efor sgraTE fadtga gfefy:
afa faqend arafoqs= 7 a== 7
wfrafery o favsggrfera: 1
—X. 195

The tree represented here is of a characteristic type found largely in Chamba
rumdls and Chamba paintings. In the first figure in the lower row Krishna having
won over Riadha holds her in embrace, both seated on the cushioned platform, and
two attendants (gopinis), one on either side holding out sweets or betel-teaf from
a pot. Jayadeva aptly describes their stage of the love-sport of Radha and Krishna,
with the significant réle of the attendants (sakhis). He says:

WARATEIT FaFresfafafes-
ford a1y fefeafgard afe=m
fram Traa: SRR
FASHT AoaTly Al gL AIEA: )
—XI. 229

‘Having occupied a part of the common bed her bashfulness moved away
i.e., was given up, though with shyness, having looked at the face of the beloved one
(Krishna) —the face which concealed his smile (of love) by a false scratching ‘of the
face’ and which was beautiful through an expression of love, after the friends had
stepped out of the room with a caution (to Radha)’.

The usual horizontally banded ghdgra of the attendants is typical of Chamba.
The composition is rendered colourful by insertion of floral patterns below, and a
plantain tree and a pinc in distant perspective. Separated by a willow-tree, so
favourite of the Kangra and Chamba artists, the last composition shows an attendant
(gopini) being playfully tied in hand by crowned Krishna, who is being fanned with
a white yak-tail fan (chdmara) by another attendant whose pleasing dress, a ‘combi-
nation’ in light green, is very deftly embroidered. A figure, apparently of Radha,
in red, with an odkni in yellow, and a lotus in her right hand, looks at the fun with an
innocent smile.

The entire composition, so colourful in dctails, is a masterpiece of Chamba
cmbroidery.

35



PraTte XI
DICE-PLAY WITH THREE FIGURES AT THE CORNELRS

66 cm. X 62 cm.
Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba

This embroidered picce is apparently on a comparatively late type of cloth
though the embroidery is in classical Chamba style. Within a floral band with four
full-blown flowers at the corners and done in a formal and stylised manner, the
design of the chaupad is purely geometrical, with three male figures at cach of the
four corncrs and a figure of Lakshmi-Nardyana at the central quadrangle. The
figures at the corners, each one in a different colour, reveal the gaddi type of conical
caps and arc greatly animated in their movements. Sets of dice also in veriegated
colours, are laid before the figures who generally sit on some colourful mats in
banded design typical of Chamba. The embroidery shows the typical Bagh design
which was used in the rumals exclusively showing patterns (sec figs. on p. 5 ante).
This is characterised by a very thickly stitched embroidery, almost resembling car-
pets and Phulkaris of the Punjab. The three figures at the corners are very
symmetrically arranged with pleasing alignment among themselves.

The figurc of Narayana at the centre has four arms holding as usual, serikha,
chakra, gadd and padma, and is crowned. Lakshmi, the consort, sits on the lap of
Narayana, and the lotus-seat on which the Lord is seated is indicated by wavy
outlines.

56



B ey

.
2
x
=
x
*
»
.
x
.
*
"
>
“
.
—
*
*

DICE-PLAY WITH THREE FIGURES AT THE CORNERS




PraTte XII
DICE-PLAY WITH TWO FIGURES AT THE CORNERS

67.5 cm. X 66 cm.
Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba

In Chamba rumals, chaupad play occupies a prominent featurc and was a
great favourite with artists and embroiderers. In paintings; too, the subject had its
due share of attention. The design of the chaupad in the present rumal deserves special
notice and consists of stylised floral patterns. At each corner formed by the sides
of the chaupad, there are invariably two figures, one male and the other female,
in different compositions in the four groups, but invariably with a hukkd, smoked
either by the lady or the male figure. It is remarkable that while all the male figures
probably represent a prince, two of them, the one at the top and the other at the
right, have beards. It also seems plausible that all the figures represent one and the
same prince with his queen, and in that case, the absence of the beard in the re-
maining two figures is accountable to the embroiderer’s mistake. However, the
bearded figure, at least one of them, might represent any of those princes of the
Chamba dynasty, who are characterised by the presence of beard. From the late style
of the composition, it appears that the bearded figure may in all probability repre-
sent Charhat Singh who lived from 1808 A.D. to 1844 A.D.

It is remarkable that each pair of figures in the embroidery represents very
aptly any of the different moods in course of the play, sometimes thoughtful and
sometimes argumentative.

58



Pr. XIT

iAo et

e NISEESRER N O SR

DICE-PLAY WITH TWO FIGURES AT THE CORNERS



PraTe XIII
MARRIAGE SCENE

94 cm. >< 98 cm.

Indian Museum, Calcutta

Scenes of marriage are as favourite with the Chambia embroiderers as
scenes of hunting or of mythology. Products of household handicraft, these rumals
can claim very reasonably the attention of the embroiderers who happened mostly
to be married wives in the family. Reminiscent of the most thrilling experience
of life, »iz., her own marriage, the house-wife would naturally show a predilection
for details in such scenes, which are at the same time, sacred occasions. It is thus
that along with the entire paraphernalia of musicians, the riders on horse, elephant
and camel, and accessories like beds, presents and the like, we have always the
entire group of divinities come down on earth to bless the occasion, represented in
the rumal.

The present piece shows in the topmost row of figures, three musicians at
left playing cymbals and rapasingd, with two riders at right, onc leading a camel
and the other a horse, both trotting ahead. At left in the second row, is a mahout
on an elephant with two empty seats, cach enshrined and canopied with a crested
dome on cach, probably signifying the seats for the bridegroom and his associate
who had already arrived at the bride’s house and is shown seated at the ceremony.
The elephant is unfinished. Preceding the elephant-rider is 2 musician playing on
the long karnal. At right in the same row is a lampstand, a few brass utensils, together
with a bedstead with accessories gifted at the marriage.

Further below, a pair of males probably representing the bride’s or the
groom’s relations, while correspondingly at right, there are two milk-pots, a cow
and a playful calf] all accessories to the rituals at the ceremony.

At the centre is the marriage pavilion showing parrots perching on it at
every vantage point including the surmounting silver pot (kalasa). At the ground
level of this, from left are the deities, Ganega, Siva and Brahma, followed at the lower
row by personified figures of Chandra and Siirya with an eight-armed Durga (Devi)
on lotus. The latter goddess, it must be remembered, in this sitting posture is a great

60



Pr. XIII

&
,"
s

£

"y

23

&=
TV w

MARRIAGE SCENE






favouritc of the pcople in the northern Himalayas, including Chambi. Immediately
beside the deities is a male figure in folded hands, who in all probability is the high
priest (or may be the father of the bride), facing whom, the groom, richly bedecked
specially with a mukuta, is closcly followed by the shy and veiled bride, both seated
on darbhdsana (seat of sacred grass). At the right, a group of four ladies, the first onc
fanning the bridal pair with a fan of pcacock-feathers, which is almost lost in the
embroidery, the sccond one holding a pot of offering, the third playing on a drum,
and the fourth holding an indistinct object in her left hand, probably an winnowing
basket used in the ritual. Another group of five ladics is also depicted in a lower row,
consisting of one attending to the deities, another pointing to something with a raised
hand, still another holding a silvery bowl of offerings, the fourth, a musician, playing
on the fanpurd, the fifth, again, flying an indistinct object in her right hand. At left,
in the still lower row of deities is depicted Rama with a quiver of arrows and a bow,
Narada playing on the Vipd and winged Garuda with folded hands. At right, at the
lowermost row is a pair of horsemen leading two caparisoned horses, apparently
meant for the members of the groom’s party, who arrived on these horses.

Beyond an immediate rectangular band of flowery scrolls crossing cach other
at the corners, there is a thick band showing figures each separated by a willow trec
or a plantain tree,—the two most favourite with the Chamba embroiderers,—in
variegated colours and with silver thread interspersed. At the bottom row, from the
left the first figure is a lady with her pet parrot in hand, while the three others are
standing in simple poses, though with colourful dress, including silver banded
ghagrds. At right row, the first one is a male figure facing whom is a lady, both
separated by a plantain tree. Each pair of figures is separated by a willow tree, here
as in the previous case, and the other pair in this row consists of two ladies appearing
as approaching each other though separated by a plantain tree in different colourful
leaves. In the top row, there are four ladies similarly placed with different colourful
dresses, specially showing banded ghdgré with horizontal and vertical bands in
different cases, sometimes with silver lines. The last figure in this row carries a
flower and faces the plantain tree which shows hanging flowers and a few plantains.
The most interesting, perhaps, is the last row at the left in which the final pair shows
crowned Krishna with the flute and probably Radha beyond the plantain tree
in flowers which separate them. In the other pair, onc of the ladies turns towards
the other lady though touching the willow tree standing by her side.

The entire scene is bounded by a further rectangular band of small floral
scroll which contains flowers in silver at regular intervals.

63



Prate XIV
PATTERNS

48 cm. X 49.5 cm.

Indian Museum, Calcutta

Simple patterns have a great popularity with the Chamba embroiderers. As
noted elsewhere (sec p. 5 ante), this is due to the fact that several kinds of embroidered
cloth from neighbouring regions developed a distinctive style of embroidery giving
rise to distinctive patterns. Here is an instance how technique helps to bring about
patterns. Stmilar to phulkari, these patterns arc best brought into being in a kind of
thick embroidery. In this, even petals of flowers are thickly embroidered into quarters
of rectangles or are otherwise segmented into stylised forms bound together by a
central dot or a small diamond. In these, as in phulkdri, there is a strong bias for rect-
angles and right lines. The colours are invariably bright, like red, orange, yellow and
sometimes also deep blue or deep green.

64



Pr. XIV

PATTERNS



Prate XV
PATTERNS

74 cm. X 74 c¢m.

Indian Museum, Calcutta

In patterns sometimes a more decorative and delicate form than the diamond-
shaped units as in phulkari, is descernible specially where flowers and floral composi-
tions arc the main subject-matter. In the present composition floral bunches fill the
corners, with the same patterns in almost the same colours, which is really some-
thing unusual in the embroideries of Chamba, which are noted for their brightness
and their variety in colours. Nevertheless, the zig-zag patterns in the bands crossing
each other at right angles recall the Bagh design from Hazara Distt. (sce p. 5 ante).
In fact, the floral petals are slightly modified form of the individual half-blocks
cmbroidered in the present rumal. The floating composition and the subdued colours
have lyrical effects of an abiding nature.

66



Pr. XV

PATTERNS



PrAaTE XVI
HUNTING SCENE

80 cm. %815 cm.

Indian Museum, Calcutta

Hunting by an individual, or with limited number of hunters and animals,
is a common subject with the Chamba embroiderers. The present piece, however, is
remarkable for its variety of chased animals and also the wealth ofaccessories of a
hunting expedition. It is also remarkable for its variegated colours for the animals as
also for the wide range of patterns for the dresses of the hunting men. The different
weapons used in the expedition like the muzzle-gun, the sword and the shield, the
spear, the bow and arrow, and the noose,—are all meant to bring about an effect
of realism to an expedition of this kind undertaken in the early or late 19th century
A.D. The animals, either in flight or in the attitude of counter-attacks, have been
depicted in a very lively way. The consternated timid deer, the obdurate wild boar
attacked by the hounds, and the rebounding spotted tiger are all drawn and
embroidered in a manner most vivid and life-like. In different poses of hurling the
weapons, the hunters in their variegated colours of dresses in banded design present
a greatly animated picture of an expedition. The interspersed floral shrubs and a
few birds here and there lend additional aid to the naturalness and otherwise quiet
nature of the woods, while the different areas of undulated wasteland indicated by the
different heights and lines of the ridges half-hiding the trees and shrubs—are drawn
and embroidered in a most realistic way. The corners are filled with stylised floral
patterns in different colours, and the whole composition is framed by a rectangular
outer border formed by a running scroll of flowers and leaves.

68



Pr. XVI

HUNTING SCENE






BIBLIOGRAPHY

Ananp, M. R., Madrg, VII, 4, 1954.

AsHTON, SIR LEIGH, The Art of India and Pakistan, 1950. Introduction to Section
on ‘Textiles and Minor Arts’ by John Irwin.

Brij BuusHAN, JaMiLa, The Costumes and Textiles of India, 1959, pp. 51 ff.

Goerz, HErMANN, The Art of Chamba in the Islamic period, 7.0.l., Baroda,
X1, 3, 1962.

HorMe, Georrrey (ed.), Book of Old Embroidery, 1921.

InpIAN INSTITUTE OF ART IN INDUSTRY, Designs in Indian Textiles.

Irwin, Joun, Introduction to Section on ‘Textiles and Minor Arts’ by John Irwin in
The Art of India and Pakistan, 1950.

MARG PusLicaTIONS, Texiiles and Embroideries of India, 1965.

MEzHTA, R. J., The Handicrafts and Industrial Arts of India, 1960. Chapter on Indian
Hand Embroidery, pp. 12 ff.

MookeRJeE, AjiT (ed.), Designs in Indian Textiles.

RierTSTAHL, R. M., Persian and Indian Textiles from 16th to early 19th Cenfury, 1923.

Victoria & ALBERT MUSEUM, Indian Embroidery.

Watson J. F., The Textile manufacturers and the Costumes of the People of India, 1866.

WHEELER, MONROE (ed.), Textiles and Ornaments of India, 1965.

71






INDEX

abhaya, attitude, 42 battle-axe (parasu, kuthdra), 16, 20
Abhaya Chand, king of Kingri, 15 Baudha Raini, embroiderer, 13
Abhisara, 1 beak-like mouth, 26
Abhisdriks, 46, 51 bearded figure of king, 34, 58 ,
abhiti (protection), 43 bedstead, 60
absent lover, signified by peacock, 46 Belj, pargand of ancient Brahmor, 1
Adya, 36 Bengal, 37
Agambigié, Krishninanda, 37 betel-leaf, 55
Ahmad Shah Durani, 3 Bhadu, 2
Akbar, 3 Bhairavi, 36, 37
akshamdla, 20 Bhakti cul¢, 9
alaktaka, anointing with, 49, 50 Bhinudatta, 46, 49, 50, 51
Alam Chand, king of Kangra, 15 Bharhut, 27
All-India Handicralis Board, 12 fn 2 Bhim Chand, king of Kangri, 15
Amritsar, 6 Bhuri Singh Museum, 7, 9 fn 1, 20, 34, 56, 58
Anantadeva of Kaimira, 2 Bhuvanesvari, 3G, 37, 40-42
animals and birds, 12, 28 Bikram Singh, king of Guler, 15
animal-motils, 28 Bir Singh, king of Nurpur, 15
aikusa, 40, 42 blunted feet, folk-style, 26
Annapirna, 37 book (vidyd), attribute, 43
apparel, tiger-skin as, 38 boon-giving (param), attitude, 38, 43
arch, 34 : bow, 40, 63
arched drawings, 13 ,» and arrow, 68
architecture, 2, 13 Brahma, 40, 60
architectural background, 6 Brahmapura, 1
» pattern, 34 Brahmapur, 1
archway. domed, 50 Brahmapurakas, 1
arrows, 63, 68 Brahmin, 8
Artist, the, 3, 6-7, 55, 58 Brahmor, (anc. Brahmapura), 1
artists and artisans, 3 Brahmins’ wives, in Kangra painting, 4
artist-scribe, 3 brass image, inscriptions on, 1
ashta-ndyikd-bhedas, 46 fn 1 bridal pair, 8, 11, 63
attendants (sakhis), 55 bride, 3, 44
auspiciousness, banana trees, sign of, 20 bride-groom, 3, 60
dyudhas (weapons), 44 Budhal, tributary of Ravi, 1
Buddhi, consort of Ganefa, 16
Babey Nanki, sister of Guru Nanak, 14 buis, 10, 22
badld, 10, 11 Byasa, a priest, 3
Bagh, 5, 6, 56, 66 *
Bala, 37
Balabhadra, king of Chambi, 2, 8, 15 calf, 60
Balarama, 8, 9 fa 1, 34 cap, 11
Balor (anc. Vallipura), 2 camel, embroidered, 60
banded design, 28, 56 canopy, of willow trec, 22
" garment, 11 ”» of chhaira 44
»  skirt (ghdgrd), 20, 26, 55 canpaki, 2
base-cloth, 6, 10, 19 ceiling covers (chdndods), 5
Basohli, 2, 3, 6, 30 chaddar, 10, 16

73
u



chakra, 30, 40, 56
chamara, 20, 55
Chalahadi records, 8
Chamb3 art, 3
» arlists, 55
”» dynasty, 58
embroiderers, 9, 30, 63, 64
embroideries, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 28, 37, 55
' feature, 20
»  geography, 1
. history, 2
kings, 8, 15
» paintings, 10, 55
»  people of, 63
“ Plate, 8
’ »»  of Balabhadra, 8
s shrine of, 8
» State, 3, 11, 52
" town, 1, 2, 8
" Valley, 1, 14
Champi, 1
Champaka tree, 2
Champavati, goddess, 1, 8
Chamundsi, 8
Chamunds Tantra, 37
Chandi, 8
chandeds, 5
Chandragupta (§iva-lisiga), 8
Charhat Singh, king of Chambs, 16, 34, 58
chariot, 43, 4
chased animals, 68
Chattar Singh, king of Chamba, 15
Chaugan, 2
Chaugin Gate, 8
chaupad, 5, 8, 56, 5B
Chenub, 1
cheshpa, 50
Chhinnamasts, 36, 37, 42-43
Chhinnamastika, 37
choli, 4, 10
Christian era, 1
chowri, 16, 20
circle (mapdala), 9, 28, 30
circular covers, 7
classical artists, 10
,, Chamba style, 56

» painters, 10
» texts, 46
club, 44

clustering thick trees, motif in embroidery, 12
colours, 3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 34, 36, 43, 51, 56, 68
colour combination, 30, 33, 50

»  Subdued, 66

»»  variety, 66
colourful, 7, 36, 55, 63
combination, form of garment, 16, 22, 49, 55
conch-shell, 30

74

conical head-gear, 10

3

caps, 11, 56

consort of Ganefa, 16

”»

s Naridyana, 56
»» Vishnu, 28

copper-plate grants, 1
cover pieces, 4

cow, 60

cowboys, 9

craftsmen, 3

crested dome, 60

crown (ratna-mukutam), 43

for Krishna, 11, 40, 52, 55

crowned, Kili, 38

Krishna, 34, 51, 52, 63
Vishnu, 28, 30, 40

Cuari, 2
cushion, 46, 51
cushioned platlorm, 55

seat, 52

cymbals, 12, 30, 60
cypress, motif in embroidery, 12

Dikini, 43

Dalel Singh, king of Chambi, I5
Dalip Singh, king of Guler, 15
Damaru, 40

dance, gopa-boys in, 10

dancing, gopis, 7, 10

»

»

pose, 26
Ridhia and Krishna, 7

darbhdsana (seat of sacred grass), 63

Dasamahividya, sce,

Mahavidya (also refer to Ten

Mahavidyas), 37
dated, rumal 13, 14
Dayadhita, king of Nurpur, 15
decorative birds, 12

»

3

»

lamp, 20

patterns, 66
pieces, rumdls as, 1
umbrella, 20

dedicated to Vishnu, temples, 8
deity, rumdls covering offerings to, 3

»

figures of, in rumdls, 8
Krishna as central, 34

Devi, 4, 60

devotional appeal, Ritamapdala, its, 22
Dhaulid Dhar, 3

dholak (drum), 12

Dhiimavati, 36, 37, 43-44
dhydnas, 37, 38, 40, 43, 44
dhyandsana, 20

diagonal, 6

diamond, 64

diamond-shaped units, 66
dice, 30, 56

dice-play, Pls. XI, XII, 56, 58
dish, sweets (modaka), of, 20



divine grace, 14 Hower(s), pot, 28

»  flute, 22 ,, in silver, 63
»  Flute-player, 6 flowering trees, 20, 22
»»  Pair, 22, 30 " works, 6
» triad, 9 fo 1, 34 flowery arrows, 40
divinities, 60 ”» scrolls, sec fAoral scrol)
domed archway, 50 flowing lincs, 6
donation, 9 Aute, 11, 12, 63
Drabila Grant, 8 »  varicty, 12
dresses 10, 16 folk art, 12
» flowng, 26 »w  figures, 10
» of hunting men, 68 »» Ppatterns, 10
»  influence of Chamba and Kangra paintings on, 10, ,»» -style, 10, 10 fn 1, 25, 28
11 foreign travellers, 2
;» male and female, 10 foreground, fgures in, 50, 5]
s»»  varieties—chdddar, ghdgré, conical headcap, crown four-armed, Krishna, 26
with tiara and with peacocks, kamar-bandh pafta, »  Srividya, 40
Priama in variegated colours and banded design, » Vishou, 28, 40
10, 11, 55, 56 framework, scalloped arch, of, 16
drums, 12, 30, 63 ,, rectangular bands, of, 20
drummer, 30 full-blown flowers, 56
drum-shaped panels, 46 " lotus, 16, 22
ducks symbolizing love, 12 full-robe, 11
Durg3 (Devi), 60 funera) pyre, 38

dynamic, approach, 14
' love sports, 30

gads (staff), 30, 40, 56

Eastern Punjab, 6 gadar (a sheep), 11
elephant-rider, 11 [ 2, 12, 60 gaddis (shepherds), 11, 56
elliptical frame, 7 Ganeda, 8, 16, 20, 60
embrace, Radh3 in, 55 Ganda-varman, 8
embroiderer, 6, 9, 10, 13, 16, 20, 22, 26, 46, 58 garden design, 6
embroidery, thick, 64 Garhwal, 22, 46
epigraphical evidence, 8 garland, 20
epigraphic records, 3 ,»  of skulls, 38
era, Sistra, 2 s of severed heads (firomdlikdm), 43
expedition, hunting, 68 Garuda, 63
eye-lets, 10 Gauri Sankar, {iiga-shrine, 8
Geography, Chamba, 1
fabric, handspun, 6 geometrical patterns, 6, 8, 56
leature, Chaupad, a, 58 ghagrd, 11, 20, 34, 55, 63
lestivals, rumdls presented on, ¢ Gbamand Chand, king of Kangra, 15
fibrous threads, 10 Gita-Govindam, 22, 30, 50, 52
figure-patterns, 28 goad, 44, see also, arkufa
fleeting rams, 12 Gokul, 9
flight of steps, embroidered, 34 gopa-boys, 9 fn 1, 10, 11
floating composition, in embroidery, 66 gopis, (same as gopinis) 6, 7,9,9 fn 1, 10, 11, 12, 22 26, 28,
floral band, 33, 34, 52, 56 30, 52, 55
,»  bunches, 66 gopinis, see gopis
»  compositions, 34, 66 Govardhana-dhdrana, 9
»»  decorations, 36 Govindadasi, embroiderer, 13
,»  designs, 33 Grant, Chamb3, 8
»  Ppatterns, 16, 20, 22, 26, 33, 36, 52, 55, 58, 68 » Drabila, 8
,  petals, 16, 66 ,» Vadi, 9
5  scroll, 63 Great Battle of Kurukshetra, 8
,» shrubs, 33, 68 groom, 60, 63
Aower(s), 33fn 1, 40, 48, 56, 63, 64, 66, 68 Guler, 6
. bed, 48 » kingsin, 15

75



Gum, pargapd in Brahmor, 1 Jagat Singh, King of Nurpur, 2, 15

Guru Ninak, 14 Jjagir, Pathiyar, a, 3

Gurdaspur Dist., Punjab, 14 Jalamukhi, local deity, 9
Japavatim, 43

hair-do, 26 Jayadeva, 30, 50, 52, 55

Halayudha, 37 jewelled throne, 44

Halebid, 16 Jit Singh, king of C.ha.mbz't, 2, 15, 34

Hamir Chand, king of Kéangra, 15 jug of water, embroidered, 20

hand-spun cloth, embroidery on, !, 6, 9 Jungal Plate, 8

hand-woven, 6

bandiwork, 1, 14 kahil, a blow-pipe, 12

hdra (necklace), 22 kakadhvaja ratha, 43

kavana, B Kalahdntaritd, a Niyikd type, 46, 51 '

Hoysaledvara temple, 16 kalasa, 60

Hazara Distt., 66 Kalhana, 1, 2

head-cap, conical, 11 Kaili, 36, 37-38

head-dress, 10 »» cTowned, 38

head-gear, 10, 11, 11 [n 3, 43 Kadli-hridaya-tantra, 38

Hero (the lover), 8, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51 Kailiya-damana, 9

Heroine (the beloved), 7, B, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51 kamar-bandh (waist-band), 11, 51

high priest, 63 Kamali, 37

hill painters, 3, 22 Kamalatmika, 37

Hill Statcs, 7, 11, 12, 30 Kangr3, 2, 3,6, 7,9, 11,22, 30

Himachal Pradesh, 1 , art, 11

Himalayan ranges, 1, 2 ,»  artists, 55

Himalayas, Northern, people in, 63 ,»  painters, 7

»» Western, 1
historical contacts, of Chamba, 2
horizontal bands, 34

»  painting(s), 4, 7, 9, 11, 13, 16, 34, 46, 49
s galam, 6
»»  school, 51

’ stitches, 6 5 Valley, 46
historical person, as embroiderer, 14 kanthas, 28
historic Sikh-shrine, 14 kapdla, 38, 43
horse(s), 60, 63 karal, 12, 30, 60
horse-shoe-shaped arch, 34 kariri, 38, 43
horsemen, 63 kartrika, 43
house-hold handicrafts, 52, 60 Kasmira (Kashmir), 1, 2
housewife, 26, 60 khaddar, 6, 7, 10, 28
hounds, 68 khadga, 38
hukka, 58 Khandita, 46, 50
hunters, 68 Khin, Zakariyya, 3
hunting scene, 8, 60, 68, Pl. XV1 kharatdla (cymbals), 12
khetaka, +4
‘daga, 3 king worshipping, embroidered, Pl. VII, 34
image, brass, of Narasimha, 1 Kira, 1
impelling force, the, utility, 4 kirita, 40
Indian Museum, 9fn 1, 10 f 3, 16, 22, 26, 28, 30, 36, Kramrisch, Dr., 7
37, 60, 63, 66, 68 Krishna, 4,7, 8,9,9n 1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 22, 26, 28,
»  painting, psychological interpretation, 51 30, 34, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 63
,» Union, !} " and Radha, 7, 10, 22

ingenuity, diminishing bands on, 20
inscription, 1, 2, 3, 8 . as four-armed Vishnu, 7, 11

- embroidered rumal, 36 s four-armed, 9 fn 1, Pl. 1V, 26
inspiration from painters, 46 ,»»  in Kangra painting, 4
interweaving of silver, 10 »»  legends, as molif, 9
invocation to Sri Ganeda, 8 »  lild, 6,8, 12

»  love sports of, 9, 14, 52

jackals, embroidered 38 . with flute, 9 1, 11, 12, 34
Jagannatha, 8, 9, 9 fn 1, 34 Krishnananda Agambagis, 37

76

' and Rama, 1[



Kulu, 11, 36
Kulgta, 1
kuthdra, 16
Kurukshetra, 8

lac-colour (dlaktaka), 49
Lahore, 3
»»  Museum, 14

Lakshmanavarman, 8
Lakshmi, 9 [n 1, 28, 30, 56
Lakshmi or Mahalakshmi, 37
Lakshmi-Nariyana (Lakshmi-Nath), 8, 9, 13, 30
lampstand, embroidered, 60
land-grant, 2
leaping tigers, 2
lemon yellow, colour in embroidery, 10
Lilh, pargana of ancient Brahmor, [
Linga-shrine, 8
Lord (Krishna), 8, 9, 22
lotus, 16, 20, 30, 40, 45, 55, 60
love, 14, 50
lover, 48, 49, 51
love-episodes, 14
love in union, (sambhoga), 46, 52
love-making, 49
love-sports, 8, 9, 30, PL. X, 52, 55
lower-dress, 10

.  garments, 10
Lucknow, Provincial Museum, 5
Ludhiana, 6
lyries, 30
lyrical, 5, 30, 66
lyricism, 6

machine-made, base-cloth, 6, [0
Mahadurg3, 37
Mah3-Ganapati, 16
Mahilakshmi, 37, 44-45
Maharija Ranjit Singh, 3
Mahdvidyds, 8, 36, 37, 43
Mahdvidyoddhira, 37
Mahidhara, 37
mahout, 60
mal-mal, 6, 7, 10, 19
Malinivijaya-tantra, 37
Magpdala, 9
Mangla, (Skt. Maigala), vill,, 2

Skt. see Marigala
Mangala Plate, 8
Manimahefa, 9
Min Singh, king of Guler, 15
Mantramahodadhi, 37
Markandeya Purdna, 1
marriage processions, 8, 12

. scene, Pl. XIII, 11, 13, 14, 60
married wives, embroiderers, 60
Matangi, 37, 44

77

Matangin, see Matangf
Mathuri, 9
matted hair, 38, 40
meandering flowers, 26
"» patterns, 22
memenlos, 3
Meru-varman, |
Michelia Champaka, 2
milk-pots, 60
minaret, 13
Mindhal Plate, 8
miniatures, 2, 3, 6
miniature compositions, 6
" ground, 9
” paintingy, 9, 14
" watch-towers, in, 34
Mirachu, teacher, 3
modaka, 16, 20
moods, 46, 58
moss green, 10
motif, Krishna’s life as, 8, 9
mouse, vehicle, 16, 20
Mughal art, 11
» attack, 2
. convention, 13
» court artists, 3
' domtinions, 3
,, grandeur, 12
. proto-types 20
Mukhopadhyaya, Upendranath, 37
mukuta, 22, 34
munda, 38
Mundamalé Tantra, 37
murals, 6
Museum, Bhuri Singh, 7, 9 fn 1, 20, 34, 56, 58, 60

" Indian, 9 fn 1, 10 (n 3, 16, 22, 26, 28, 30, 36, 64

66, 68
” Lahore, 14,46 fn 1, 52 fo 1

" National, 9 1,10(n 1,10 fn 2,10 3, 11 fn 1
Hn2,11fn4,11Mm512Mm),12fn4,13Mm 1

13 fn 2, 46, 52
' Provincial, Lucknow, 5

Murshidabad, 37
musical appeal, 22

»»  instruments, 12

' love-sport, 30
musicians, 30, 60, 63
muzzle-gun, 68
mythology, 60

Nadaun, see Nadona
Nadona, 3
namavali, 37
Nirada, 63
Narasirhha image, 1
» temple, 1
Narayana, 1,8,9,9[n 1, 56

’



National Muscum, See Museum, National
naturalness, depicted, 68

Nayika, 7, 11, 14, 46, 48, 50, 51
Ndyikd-bhedas, 8, 9, 13, PL. 1X, 46, 46 [n |
necklace, Krishna with, 22

Nérti, 3
niches, square, 13
nigard, 12
Nila, 97
noose, 44, 68
Nritta-Gapapati, 16
Nurpur, 2, 6, 15

’ Plate, 2

ochre yellow, 10
offended (Hervine), 50, 52
offeringy, tray of, 20
”» bowl of, 20, 34, 63
. dish of, 20
»» pot of, 63
orange, colour used, 6, 11, 64
odhni, 16, 22, 30, 55
Orissa, 8
ornaments, 10, 48

padma, 30, 40, 56
Pahadi art, 7
,»  artist, 6, 12
y»  dress, 16
,»  miniatures, 6, 13
»  painters, 20
»  paintings, 10, 20, 49
»  school, 51
»  style, domed archway, a, 50
painters, 7, 46
paintings, inspiration from, 7

» hill states, in, 22
' delicate, 30

" Chamba, 10, 55
" Kingrs, 4

painted scene, 12
pair, ducks, of, 50

,» figures, of, 58

s goats, of, denoting piognancy of separated lovers, 46

,» males, ol, 60

»  Peacocks, of, 22, 33, 34, 46

»  Willow trees, of, 10
Palam, 3
Pakistan, 14
paichabdna, 40
panels, 7, 50, 52

»  cmbroidered, 46
paradu, 16, 20
pargana, 1, 2
parsad, {1

parrots, perching, 60
parrot, pet, 63
pdsa, 40
Pathania Chief, 2
Pathiyar, 3
papikd (waist band), 51
patka, 11
patterns, 56 see fig. on p. 5
”» simple, 64
”» wide range of, 68
Patterns, Pl. XIV, 64, pl. XV, 66
peacock, 11, 12
» feathers, of, 11, 63
» male (symbolizing absent lover), 12, 46, 49, 51
» pair of, 22, 33, 34, 46
phulkdri, 56, 66
pictorial effect, 10, 16
pilasters, 16
Pine trees, 22, 34, 36, 50, 55
plantain, 6, 12, 22, 30, 50, 55
s tree, 63
» tree, motif, 5
Plate, Chambi, 8
»  dated 1915-17A.D., of King $ri-Sirhha, 9
,»  of Ganefa-varman, 8
»  Jungal, of king Balabhadra, 8

s  Mangala, 8

»»  Minghal, 8

»»  Nurpur, 2
Polo, game, 2

popular style, 10
portrait paintings, 3
pots, sweets, of, 48
pralamba, 3
prancing horses, 12
Pratapsirhha, king, 8
protyilidha (standing pose), 38
Pratyangiri, 37
primordial power, 36
Prithvisimha, 8
Prithvi Singh, 3
» king of Chamb3, 1641-64, 15
” king of Nurpur, 1735-89, 15
proshitabharirika, 46, 48
proshyatpatikd, extra-ordinary varicty, 46, 48
protection-giving pose (abhiti), 43
Provincial Museum, Lucknow, 5
Punch, State, 36
Punjab, 6, 22, 30, 56
» hill painters, 22
' Hill State, 46

Puran Singh, 33 {n 1,46 fn 1,52 (n 1
Puri,8,9,9Mm ], 34

,» temple, in, 34
pirva-raga, 52 [n 1
puslaka, 40
pyjama, 11
Pyuhra, a pargand, of the ancicnt stale of Brahmor, |

78



galam, Kingri, 6
quadrangle, in embroidery, 26, 28, 34, 36, 56
quadrangular swings, in a rumdl, 28
queen, 58
” Tribhuvanarekha, 1
quiver embroidered, 63

Radha, 9, 9 o 1, 14, 22, 50, 52, 55, 63

Ridha and Krishna, 7, 10, Pl. 111, 22-25, 30, 33 [n 1,

Pl X, 52-55, 52 fn |
Ridha as manini, 52
Riga-Raginis, 9
Rija Dalel Singh, 3
s  Prithvi Singh, 1
»  Raj Singh, king of Chamb3, 2, 3, 9, 15, 34
s»  Sansir Chand, 3, 15
Rajriip Singh, King of Nurpur, 15
Raj Singh, king of Chamb3, see Rija Raj Singh
Rij Singh, king of Guler, 15
»» Singh’s Grant, 8
Rijatarasigini, 2
Riama, 8, 9, 11, 40, 63
s  and Sit, 8
rapasiiga, 12, 30, 60
Ranham-Kothi, pargend, 1
Ranjit Singh, Maharaja, 3
Rdsa, 22
Rasalila, 8, 30

Rdsamandala 6,7,8,9,10fn 1,10,10 fa 2,11, 13, 22, 28,

30, 36
" with Vishnu at the centre, Pl. V, 28
» y»»  Lakshmi-Narayana at the centre, Pl VI
30

Rasamadjari, 46, 48, 51
ratna-mukutam, 43
Ravi, 1, 2
realism, 68
rectangles, bias for, 64
rectangular, 6, 16, 63, 68
" panels, 46 (n 1
rectilinear, 16, 25, 52
religious scarfs, 37
rider, 60
Rihly, 3
ritual, 60, 63
rosary, 20, 40, 43
ruby patterns, 20
Rukmini-harapa, 8, 12 n 2, 13
running scroll, 68
Rapam, 33 [n 1,46 fn 1, 52 fn 1
Rip Chand, king of Guler, 15
Rumals, the, 7
»  animals and birds in, 12
»»  architectural background in, 13
»  Bagh design in, 56
»  chaupad in, 58
»»  coloussin, 13

Rumdls, complete scene or motif in, 9
»  drum-shaped panels in, 46
s clliptical frames adopted in, 7
s»  floral and stellar designs in, 7
»  folk-styles in, 28
»w folk patterns in, 10
»»  Gagesa as a theme in, 16, 20
»  geometrical patterns in, 7
»»  heroines depicted in, 46
»w  hunting scene in, 68
»  Krishpa in, 26
» lay-out and contenty inspired by

paintings, 7

»  Mahirdjasin, 36
»s  InArriage scene in, 60
s  Ppatterns in, 64, 66
»  perspective in, 11
»  predominance of figures of deities in, 7
»  Rijasin, 34 .
»»  themes social and religious in, 7
»  touch ol intimacy in, 14
»» two different types of, 10
»  Vaishnava trend in, 52

running stitches, 7
»»  boars as motif, 12
»»  deer as motif, 12

sacred thread, scrpents, of, 43

Sihilla-varman, 1, 8

S3hs, 2

Saiva shrines, 8

Saivaite devotees, 37

Sakhi, 52, 55

Sal, 2

sambhoga, 46, 52

Sanad, Durani Ahmad Shah, of, 3
»»  Zakariyya Khin, of, 3

darkha (conch-shell), 30, 40, 56

Sansir Chand Katoch, Rajs, 3, 8, 15

Sanskrit rhetorics, 51

sarpock, 34

Sastra, era, 2

satin stitch, 5

satirical postures, 26

scarl(s) (scarves), 4, 16, 37

scissors (kariri), 43

scalloped arch, 16

sacred grass, seat of, 63

serpent, 40, 46, 51

sacred thread of, 43

severed head (mupda), 38, 42

Shahjahin, 2

Shahpur, 3

shield (Kietaka), 44

Shodadl, 36, 37, 40

Sialkot, 6

Kangra



Siddhavidyis, 36, 37 symbolic pair, serpents, 46
Siddhi, consort of Ganesa, 16 » representations, 46
Jikirgih, B » touch, 50
Sikh dominions, 3

s, shrine, 14

sy Style of paintings, 3

Silver banded ghdgrd, 63 Table, showing dates of kings, 15
s bufi work, 22 Takari, 2
,» flowers in, 63 tdnpurd, 12, 30, 63
,» lines, 63 Tantrasdra, 37
,»  Pot (kalasa), 60 Tantric concept, 36
,» thread, 10, 11, 63 »  goddesses, 36
silvery bowl, 63 » influence, 36
Siromalikém (garland of severed heads), 43 Tara, 36, 37
Sita, 8, 11 Taragad, 2
sitar, 12 technique, 3, 5-6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 64
Siva, 8, 11, 38, 40, 60 » earliest, 9
Siva—lir‘xgn, 8 » of the lines, 3
small stitches, 9 " stages in the, 9, 10, 16
spear, 68 temple, 1,8, 9
spittoon, 48 »» of Lakshmi-Narayana, 3, 8
§ri Chandi, 36 » ,» §ti Niriyana, 8
» Ganeéa, 8 Ten Incarnations, 8
»» Nirdyana, 8 s Mahdvidyds, Pl. VIII, 8, 36.45
» Simbha, king, 3, 9 texlile embroidery, 1
»» Thakur Lakshmi Narayana, 13 Thakur Lakshmi-Nariyana, rumdal dedicated to, 13
Srividys, 39, 40 thickly stitched, embroidery, 56
staff (gadd), 30 threads, 7, 10
stages in the technique, 9 » of serpents, 43
stalk of lotus, 16 ” silver, 10, 11, 22
State of Kothi, [ tiara, single, 11
5 Museum, local, 1 tiger, figure of, 34
,»  of Brahmor, 1 ,» skin, as apperel, 38
»»  Himachal Pradesh, 1 »» spotted, drawn, 68
States, Hill, 7 lolki, variety of drum, 12
stellar designs, 7 trabeate, design, 34
stem stitch, 5 » type of architecture, 12
stitches, diagonal, 6 trade-route, 2
” double run, 9 treasure-house, Brahmor, |
» horizontal, 6 Treaty, with Kangra, 3
” long, 9 »» ,» king Sansar Chand, 8
»» satin, 5 trees, 6, 11, 28, 55, 68
. small, 9 ,»  branch of, 49
v stem, 5 Triad of Jagannatha, Balarima and Subhadrd of Puri,
» vertical, 6 PLVIIL 8,91n 1,34
Subhadri, 8, 9 fn 1, PL. VII, 34 Tribbuvanarekha, queen, 1
Sundhiri, road, 2 tributary, r, Budhal, a, 1
Sundari, 36, 37, 40 Trimukh, linga-shrine, 8
Suraj Mall, king of Nurpur, 15 "Tripuratbl;;.iravi, 36, 43
_ . . rumpet,
;uﬁr[:;,awlggnowmg basket, 44 trunk of Ganefa, 18
’ tryst, 46, 48

Sussala’s campaigns, 1

Svadhinapatiks, 46, 49-50 tusk, held by Ganela, 16
Tvarita, 37
swans, 12, 28
sweet-meat (modaka), 16
sweets, held out, 55
sword (khadga), 3.3, 44, 68 Uday Ram Chand, king of Kangrs, 15
»  and the shield, 68 Uday Singh, king of Chamba, 15

80



Ugar Singh, king of Chamb3, 15
Umed Singh, king of Chamba, 2, 3, 8, 15
unbending Radha, 52
unbleached, basc-cloth, 6
untwisted, silk-yarn, 5, 6
Upadhyaya Mirachu, 3

upper garment, |1

Upper Ravi, 1

utensils, embroidered, 60
Utkanthita, 46, 49

utpala, 38

Vadi Grant, 9
Vagali, see Vagalimukhi
Vagalamukhi, 37, 4
Viagvidini, 37
Vaishnava cult, 8

» cult-images, 9

» theme, 36

" trend, 52

;N triad, 34
Vaishnavism, 9, 30
Valldpura, 2
Varahamihira, 1
varada (mudrd), 38, 42
varam, 43
variegated bands, 11

” colours, 11, 20, 22, 28, 30, 33, 50, 56, 63, 68

Vargini, 43
Vasanta-raga, 26
Visakasajja, 46, 48-49
Visudeva, 9
veil, embroidered, 16, 52
veiled bride, embroidered, 63
vertical bands, 20, 34

»  stitches, 6
Vidagdha-varman, |
Vidya, see Mahavidya
vidyam, 43
Vidyisigar, J., 48

81

Vijay Chand, king of Guler, 15

»» Ram Chand, king of Kangra, 15

tina, 63

Vipralabdhi, 46, 48

vipryoga, 46

Vishny, 7, 8, 9, 11, 28, 30, 40
Vishauite deity, 8

Vishnu, temples, to, 8
Vidvasthali, 2, 3

Vrindavana, 30

waistband, 11, 51

war trumpel, 12

wasteland, embroidered, 68
watch-towers, embroidered, 34
water-jar, embroidcred, 48
watery shrubs, embroidered, 16
weapons, 44, 68

Western Himalayas, 1

wild boar, 68

willow, 6, 10, 11, 16, 22, 53, 63
winnowing basket, 44, 63
wood-carvings, |

woods, embroidered, 68
Worship of Ganeia, PI. 1. 16-19
woven threads of silver (badla), 11

yak-tail fan, 55
yarns, 6

yellow garment ol Vagalamukhi, 44

,s  robe, 22, 51

Yugakara, same as Yugdkaravarman

Yugakara-varman, 1, 8

Zakariyya Khan, Governor of Lahore, 3

zigzag lines, 20
,»  patterns, 66



	Ar54w 332.tif
	Ar54w 333_2R.tif
	Ar54w 334_2R.tif
	Ar54w 335_1L.tif
	Ar54w 335_2R.tif
	Ar54w 336_1L.tif
	Ar54w 336_2R.tif
	Ar54w 337_1L.tif
	Ar54w 337_2R.tif
	Ar54w 338_1L.tif
	Ar54w 338_2R.tif
	Ar54w 339_1L.tif
	Ar54w 339_2R.tif
	Ar54w 340_1L.tif
	Ar54w 340_2R.tif
	Ar54w 341_1L.tif
	Ar54w 341_2R.tif
	Ar54w 342_1L.tif
	Ar54w 342_2R.tif
	Ar54w 343_1L.tif
	Ar54w 343_2R.tif
	Ar54w 344_1L.tif
	Ar54w 344_2R.tif
	Ar54w 345_1L.tif
	Ar54w 345_2R.tif
	Ar54w 346_1L.tif
	Ar54w 346_2R.tif
	Ar54w 347_1L.tif
	Ar54w 347_2R.tif
	Ar54w 348_1L.tif
	Ar54w 348_2R.tif
	Ar54w 349_1L.tif
	Ar54w 349_2R.tif
	Ar54w 350_1L.tif
	Ar54w 350_2R.tif
	Ar54w 351_1L.tif
	Ar54w 351_2R.tif
	Ar54w 352_1L.tif
	Ar54w 352_2R.tif
	Ar54w 353_1L.tif
	Ar54w 353_2R.tif
	Ar54w 354_1L.tif
	Ar54w 354_2R.tif
	Ar54w 355_1L.tif
	Ar54w 355_2R.tif
	Ar54w 356_1L.tif
	Ar54w 356_2R.tif
	Ar54w 357_1L.tif
	Ar54w 357_2R.tif
	Ar54w 358_1L.tif
	Ar54w 358_2R.tif
	Ar54w 359_1L.tif
	Ar54w 359_2R.tif
	Ar54w 360_1L.tif
	Ar54w 360_2R.tif
	Ar54w 361_1L.tif
	Ar54w 361_2R.tif
	Ar54w 362_1L.tif
	Ar54w 362_2R.tif
	Ar54w 363_1L.tif
	Ar54w 363_2R.tif
	Ar54w 364_1L.tif
	Ar54w 364_2R.tif
	Ar54w 365_1L.tif
	Ar54w 365_2R.tif
	Ar54w 366_1L.tif
	Ar54w 366_2R.tif
	Ar54w 367_1L.tif
	Ar54w 367_2R.tif
	Ar54w 368_1L.tif
	Ar54w 368_2R.tif
	Ar54w 369_1L.tif
	Ar54w 369_2R.tif
	Ar54w 370_1L.tif
	Ar54w 370_2R.tif
	Ar54w 371_1L.tif
	Ar54w 371_2R.tif
	Ar54w 372_1L.tif
	Ar54w 372_2R.tif
	Ar54w 373_1L.tif
	Ar54w 373_2R.tif
	Ar54w 374_1L.tif
	Ar54w 374_2R.tif
	Ar54w 375_1L.tif
	Ar54w 375_2R.tif
	Ar54w 376_1L.tif
	Ar54w 376_2R.tif
	Ar54w 377_1L.tif
	Ar54w 377_2R.tif
	Ar54w 378_1L.tif
	Ar54w 378_2R.tif
	Ar54w 379_1L.tif
	Ar54w 379_2R.tif

